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Dear Members,

After fifteen years of editing our quarterly publication
Notebook- Robert Barnes has retired in order to devote more time
to his research and books. We all wish him the greatest success
and thank him for the outstanding job he did.

The Notebook is now being compiled by the Publications
Committee assisted by the Computer Users Group. We are looking
forward to contributions from this energetic and hard working
team. We are also anxious to hear from any of you who would like
to contribute your research for publication.

In this issue, we are proud to present three items from
members of BCGS. Our lead article, the "George Louis Campbell
Family Bible" was researched and prepared by Pat Czerniewski and
Carol Porter. Pat and Carol went above and beyond abstracting
the data in this Bible to supplement it with research notes from
obituaries, marriage licenses and reference books. The editorial
staff would like to thank them both for a job well done!

We are also pleased to bring you the final installments of
two previous articles. "Baltimore County Death Records 1902-1903"
by Eleanor Lukanich and "Naturalization of Minors Baltimore
County Court, 1846-1851" by Patricia Dockman Anderson. Queries
and Book Reviews which will appear in the next issue.

Jean K. Brandau



GEORGE LOUIS CAMPBELL FAMILY BIBLE

This bible was purchased September 26, 1992 at the estate auction of
Arthur M. Preston of Harford Co., Md. The present owner is Patricia R.
Czerniewski, 8903 Jasper Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21234-3304. The bible
measures 9"xl2" and is in poor condition.

Harding's Superfine Edition. The Holy Bible, Containing The Old And New
Testaments, Together With The Apocrypha: Translated Out Of The Original
Tongues, And With The Former Translations Diligently Compared And Revised.
With References And Various Readings. Also, Brown's Concordance.
Philadelphia: Jesper Harding. 1854.

Family Record, page 1

Family Names

John Sroud was born Oct th 10, 1816
Susanah Sroud was born Oct 25 th 1823
George L Campbell was born Oct 31 1832
Henrietta E P S Campbell was born Feb 12 1838
William W. Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1859 son of George L. and

Henrietta E P Campbell
James F Purvis Campbell was born Sep 29 th 1860 son of George L. and

Henrietta E P Campbell '
Elizabeth Jane Campbell was born Feb 28, 1834
Henrietta S. Bowen died April 20, 1913

Births, When & Where

William W. Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1859
James F. Purvis Campbell was born Sept 29 th 1860
John S Campbell was born Dec 26 th 1862
Isabella D. Campbell was born March 8 th 1864
Cora Lee Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1867
Lily May Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1869
George L. Campbell was born May 18 th 1870
Elizabeth Jane Campbell was born July 20 th 1872
William Lee Campbell was born Dec 29 th 1874
William Lee Campbell was born Dec 29 th 1874 (sic)
Katie Estelle Campbell was born March 1 st 1876
Eadeath Estelle Campbell was born April 4 th/ 77
Edgar Lee Campbell was born Aug 27 th/ 78
Henrietta S. Bowen was born April 7, 1887 (hard to read-could be 1881)



GEORGE LOUIS CAMPBELL FAMILY BIBLE

Family Record, page 2

Marriages, When & Where

John Sroud and Susanah Carroll was Married May 13 th 1837
George L Campbell and Henrietta E P Sroud was Married March 8 th 1858
William Campbell was Married to Philippena Sprinkkel Nov 18 th 1831

Deaths, When & Where

Rachel Sroud died August 8, 1854 age 70 years
Philippena Campbell died Feb 17 th 1855 age 54
William W Campbell died Dec 26, 1859 aged 10 months and 20 days
John Sroud Campbell died January 12 th 1863
Cora Lee Campbell died August 7 th 1868
Lily May Campbell died March 6 th 1871
William Lee Campbell died May 11 th 1875
Katie Estelle Campbell died March 4 th 1877
Eadeath Estelle Campbell died May 23 rd/ 77
Geo. L. Campbell died April 16, 1909
Henrietta E. Campbell died Feb. 24, 1914

page 3

William Wallace Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1859
died Dec 26 th/ 59 aged 10 months & 20 days

Jhon (sic) Sroud Campbell was born Dec 26 th 1862 died
January 24 th 1862 aged three weeks & three days

Cora Lee Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1867 died August
7 th/ 68 Aged one year six monts & one day

Lilly May Campbell was born Feb 6 th 1869 died
March 6 th 1871 Aged two years & one month

William Lee Campbell was born Dec 29 th 1874
died May 11 th 1875 Aged 4 monts & 12 days

Katie Estelle Campbell was born March 1 st 1876
died March 4 th 1877 Aged one year & 4 days

Eadeth Estelle Campbell was born April 4 th/ 77
died May 23 rd aged seven weeks

Edgar Lee Campbell was born Aug 27 th/ 1878
died Sept. 13 th/ 1878 Aged two weeks & two days

George Louis Campbell Born Oct. 31 st 1832,
Died April 16 th, 1909. Aged 76 yrs. 5 months & 16 days
Like David of old, having served his generation, he fell on Sleep.



RESEARCH NOTES GEORGE LOUIS CAMPBELL FAMILY BIBLE

1 2
John Sroud and Susan Carroll were married by license on 13 May 1838.

3
Rev. Jesse Chesney, a Meth. Epis. minister, officiated. The bible

marriage date of 1837 is therefore incorrect. Born in Maryland, John Sroud
4

lived at 392 Harford avenue, Baltimore City, occupation rope maker.

His mother, Mrs. Rachel Sroud, also resided at this address in 1835 and

at the time of her death on 08 Aug 1854. When John Sroud died on

02 Nov 1863, in the 48th year of his age, he was associated with the

Harford avenue Sabbath School.

Henrietta E. P. Sroud, daughter of John and Susan, was married to
o

George Louis Campbell on 08 Mar 1858 by Rev. Richard Hinkle, a Meth.
9

Epis. minister.

George Louis Campbell, son of William and Philippena, was a Baltimore

City police officer. George and Henrietta Campbell are buried in

Greenmount Cemetery, Baltimore City. Henrietta was buried from the home

of her son-in-law, Chris. P. Amendt, who lived in Hamilton, Dist. //4,
13Baltimore County.

William E. Campbell and Philippena Sprinkle were married by license
14

dated 10 May 1831 and the minister was Rev. Rirtz.

Baltimore City and County Marriage Licenses-Index to Males 1836-1840

Index No. 12, Maryland State Archives, 350 Rowe Blvd., Annapolis, MD 21401
Hereinafter cited as M.S.A. License dated 07 May 1838.

o
The Sun (Baltimore, MD) 15 May 1838, p. 2; Enoch Pratt Free Library,

Baltimore, MD. Hereinafter cited as E.P.F.L.
o

Local Preachers File, per phone call on 22 Feb 1993 to Lovely Lane
Methodist Museum, 2200 St. Paul St., Baltimore, MD 21218.

4
1850 U.S. Census, Baltimore, MD (8th Ward); p. 442, family 1407;

National Archives Microfilm M-432, Roll 284.

Baltimore Directory, Matchetts's 1835 on Microfiche at M.S.A.

The Sun (Baltimore, MD) 09 Aug 1854, p. 2; E.P.F.L.



The Sun (Baltimore,.MD) 04 Nov 1863, p. 2; E.P.F.L.
0

The Sun (Baltimore, MD) 11 Mar 1858, p. 2; E.P.F.L.

9
Edna Agatha Kanely, Directory of Ministers and the Maryland Churches

They Served 1634-1990, I (Westminster, MD: Family Line Pubs. 1991), p. 323.

101860 U.S. Census, Baltimore, MD (8th Ward); p. 251, family 3628;
National Archives Microfilm M-653, Roll 462.

The Sun (Baltimore, MD) 18 Apr 1909, E.P.F.L.

12
The Sun (Baltimore, MD) 25 Feb 1914, E.P.F.L.

13
Soundex to the 1900 U.S. Census, Maryland; National Archives

Microfilm T-1050, Roll 3.

14Baltimore City and County Marriage Licenses-Index to Males 1831-1835.
Index No. 11, M.S.A.. If bible date is correct, it appears the marriage
took place 6 months after the license was obtained.

Xerox copies of this bible record and all research papers can be found
in the B.C.G.S. vertical file.

Baltimore County Health Department
Death Record - District 15

Series BA 0322 - August 1902 - July 1903

by
Eleanor Lukanich

REED,WILLIAM. Col., Sparrows Pt, 13 Dec. '1902, 70 yrs, b Va.,
wf .MARY, Epilepsy, R. K. Pelletian, M.D. Sp. Pt.

DIXON, JAMES, Col., Chase, 4 Dec. 1902, 63 yr, cerebral
apoplexy, C. V. Mace, M.D. , Rossville.

LACHAUER, WILLIAM EDGAR, Sp. Pt., 13 Dec. 19O2, 1 yr. 7
mo., pneumonia, F. C. Eldred, M.D. , Sp. Pt.

SCHIEVER, JOSEPHINE, Sp. Pt. 14 Dec. 1902, 14 days, F.
Ernest Schiever, M. Susan Spangle, dermitius & pneumonia, F.
C. Eldred, M.D. , Sp. Pt.

MEEKS, DAISY, C., Chase, 14 Dec. 19O2, 6 mos. F. Frank A.
Meeks, M. Lenetta F. Asher, pneumonia, John Harrison, M.D.
Mid. Riv.
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FROLICH, CHARLES, Sp. Pt., 3 Feb. 19O3, 30 yrs, b. Poland,
laborer, accident, James Blair J.P., Sp. Pt.

PORTER, CATHERINE JANE, Poplar Hghts.,il Feb. 19O3, 74 yrs. 10
mo. 9 days, husb. Archibald, Inf. Miss Porter, dau. pneumonia,
John Harrison, M.D., Mid Riv.

DA|VIS, ANNE E., Sp. Pt. 13 Feb. 1903, 66 yr 9 mo 10 days,
b. Del., husb. Thomas H., F. David Slivens, M. Sarah Spare,
asthma, F. C. Eldred, M.D., Sp. Pt.

MILBURN, JOHN, Col., Chase, 16 Feb. 19O3, 63 yrs., Organic Heart
Desease, C.V. Mace M.D., Rossville.

TOPP, ANNIE, Col., Sp. Pt., 20 Feb, 19O3, 15 mo. F. William Topp,
M. Mary V. Barksdale, Bronchitis, F.C. Eldred M.D., Sp. Pt.

RAMSAY, DANIEL, Col., Sp. Pt. 22 Feb. 19O3, 28 yrs, b VA,
F. Daniel Ramsay, M. Amanda Graves, pneumonia, F. C. Eldred,
M.D., Sp. Pt.

LODGE, SARAH A., Balto. Co. 23 Feb. 19O3, 82 yrs 7 mo 22 days,
husb. John Lodge, Bron. pneumonia, F. C. Eldred, M.D. Sp. Pt.

SMITH (INFANT), Col., Mid. Riv. Mar. 1903, 5 days, F. Jerry
Smith, M. Mary Kenner, John Harrison M.D., Mid. Riv.

EBERSOLE, GEORGE W., Sp. Pt. 5 Mar 19O3, 42 yrs, wf. Ella H. Joy,
Ind. farmer, F. Jesse Ebersole, M. Margaret Jones, Tuberculosis,
F. C. Eldred, M.D., Sp. Pt.

JACKSON, CLIFTON, Sp. Pt. 12 Mar. 19O3, 1 day, F. Clifton
R. Jackson, premature, J. S. Woodward, M.D. Sp. Pt.

STOKES, NATHAN, Sp. Pt. 14 Mar. 19O3, 3O yrs, laborer, heart
failure, James Blair J.P. & Coronor, Sp. Pt.

DRAWYER, HARMIN, White Marsh, 90 yr. 9 mo 1 day, wid. b. Holland,
Inf. Harmin Drawyer, son, asthma, John W. Harrison M.D., Mid Riv

BLAKE, JAMES, Col., Sp. Pt., 64 yr 8 mo, wf. Marsha, laborer,
inf. Jamaes Blake Sr., pneumonia, 6. C. McCormick, M.D., Sp. Pt.

RELUCKY, (MALE INFANT), ,Sp. Pt. 25 Mar. 19O3, F. ? Relucky,
M. Carolyn Glerok, stillborn, F. C. Eldred M.D., Sp. Pt.

Fridmyer, John Henry, Sp. Pt., 27 Mar 1903, 2 yr 6mo 8 day, b
VA., F. Charles F. Fridmyer, b MD, M. Carrie B. Rowe, b PA,
pneumonia, W. R. Hodges M.D., Sp. Pt.

GILES, JOSEPH, Col., Bengies, 31 Mar 1903, 31 yr 2 mo, wf. Julia,
farmer, F. Joseph Giles, Inf. Isaac Quickly, Wm. Jenkins M.D.,
Mid Riv.



SCOTT, INFANT (infant), Sp. Pt., 21 Dec. 19O2, 2O days, F.
George Scott, M. Dora Pugh, spasms, F. C. Eldred, M.D. Sp. Pt

WILLIAMS, MARY, Col., Bengies, 27 Dec, 1902, 72 yrs, bus.
Addison Williams, Heart failure, C. V. Mace, M.D., RosEville.

JACKSON, BETSY, Col., Mid. Riv., 29 Dec. 1702., 80 yrs. Inf.
son-in-law Bus Boslon, old age, Wm. Jenkins, J.P./Coroner,
Mid. Riv.

GREEN, MINERVA A., Walters, 3 Jan. 19O3, 1 yr 3 days, F. John
Green, M. Emma Wilsouer, Pertusis, John W. Harrison, M.D.,
Mid. Riv.

KIRBY, HENRY, Col., Mid. Riv., 12 Jan. 1903, 1 yr, F. Stephen
Kirby, heart failure, C. V. Mace, M.D., Rossville

JENKINS, MARIAN DUVAL, Rossville, 14 Jan. 19O3, 1 yr 1 mo 1
day, F. Joseph H. Jenkins, M. Elizabeth Duvall, teething,
William Jenkins M.D., Mid. Riv.

ASHER, JOHN EDWARD, Bengies, 15 Jan. 1903, 60 yr 1 mo 9 days,
wf. Mary C., Inf. Vera Asher, dau. F. Wm. Raon Asher, M.
Sarah Wigley, gastric cancer, John Harrison M.D.,Mid Riv.

BOWS, DARNELL, Col., Sp. Pt. 17 Jan. 1903, 18 yr. single,
accident, James Blair, J.P., Sp. Pt.

SISLER, (infant), Rossville, 19 Jan. 19O3, F. Andrew Sisler,
M. Mary Sisler, stillborn, C. V. Mace, M.D., Rossville.

MORAN, JOHN, Sp. Pt., 20 Jan. 19O3, 34 yr., Eryspilus, J. S.
Woodward, M.D., sp. Pt.

BREHM, FREDERICK W., Rossville, 20 Jan. 1903, 2 mo«. F.
Frederick Brehm, M. Amanda Hopkins, Prostusisk, C. V. Mace M.
D. , Rossville.

MANTZ, ROSA, Sp. Pt. 2 mos. 23 Jan. 1903, F. Joseph Mantz,
pneumonia, Frank C. Eldred M.D., Sp. Pt.

WEBWORTH, MRS., Rossville, b. Bermany, 27 Jan. 1903, 80 yrs.,
marr., Brights desease, C. V. Mace, M.D., Rossville

KIRBY, LOUISA, Col., Bengies, 28 Jan. 1903, 1O yrs. F.
Stephen Kirby, pulmonary, C. V. Mace M.D. , Rossville.



NATURALIZATION OF MINORS
Baltimore County Court, 1846 - 1851

by
Patricia Dockman Anderson

(continued from Vol. VIII, No. 4)

Ackenbach, Henry; H Cassell: Christian Birsch & Jn Birnaticker

3 October, 1848 p.60-64

Baisler, Martin; Wurtenburg: Jn Inglehardt & Jn Bremer
Kennedy, Dennis; Ireland: Mich'l Moor & Geo Gordon
Lirnburg, George; H Cassell: Lorentz Schneider & Jn Bear
Miller, Nicholas; Bavaria: Jn Inglehardt & Jn Bremer
Rampmeyers, Chas; Wurtenburg: Conrad Toberer & David Rampmeyers
Ryder, William; England: Charles Vine & Rollins Kay
Smith, Philip; H Cassell: Wm Link & Maurice Smith

6 October. 1848 p.64

Meyer, George; Bavaria: Valentine Kohn & Valentine Delfeldt

7. October. 1848 p.65

Huey, Thomas; Ireland: Jn Jackson & Jn Banning
O'Keefe, Maurice; Ireland: Thos Riley & Jas Martin

9 October. 1848 p. 66

Sohnry, Henry; Hanover: August Sohnry & Harry Haupt
Bayles, William; England: Maurice Hughes & Chas B Bayne

10 October, 1848 p.67-70

Brand, Conrad; Prussia: Franz Brand & Jacob Williams
Brown, George; Hanover: Christian Heiner & Ernst Heiner
Poepler, Alex'r; H Darmstadt: August Balans & Phillip Vonhoff
Schaun, Frederick; Bavaria: Fred'k Reitz & Wm Kattenback
Schaun, William; Bavaria: Fred'k Reitz & Wm Kattenback
Thuner, John H; Hanover: Ludwig Hellwig & Henry D Hellwig

26 October, 1848 p.70-71

Vogelsang, Henry S; Hanover: John H Vogelsang & Henry Torborg
Muller, Herman; Saxe Meningen: Balthazar Zulanf & Eman'l Weirman

30 October. 1848 p.71-73

Riaoh Alexander Pj Scotland: Wm F Murdock & Chas S Krafft
Troutfeller, John; Prussia: Fred'k Krager Be Wm Seabold
Vickers, Richard; Ireland: Chas H Knott & Sam'l Watersworth
Warnecke, Frederick; Hanover: Edw'd C Taylor & Geo Brown



31 Oo-fanhR-r. 1R4R p.73
Bauer, George; Bavaria: Mich'l Roth Be. Jn Rosiner
Multz, John; Wurtenburg: Jn G Medinger & Jn Kohn

1 November, 1848 p.76&78

Artz, Nicholas; Bavaria: Adam Seltzer & Jn Codd
Donnely, John; Ireland: Francis MaiIon & Jn Quinn
Fischer, Christian F; Saxe Weimer: Conrad Roeter & Jos Preller
Murphy, Patrick; Ireland: Timothy Murphy & Jn Murphy
Schobart, John; Bavaria: Valentine Finksberger & Jos N (?)

2 November. 1848 p.77

Keffer, Nicholas; Prussia: Peter Vogt & Peter Graber

3 November. 1848 p.76-78

Close, James; Ireland: Robert Close & Alexander Close
Walker, Peter; Hanover: Geo Brown & Chas F Miller
Schaefer, Martin; Bavaria: Linhardt Power & Francis Schaefer

4 November. 1848 p.79

Bezold, William; Saxony: Wm Schiebold & Chas Miller
Reeves, George; England: Jn Martin & Mich'l Nash

18 December. 1848 p.80

Wilson, Charles; Holland: Geo Brown & Edw'd C Taylor

10 Mav. 1849 p.80

Smith, John; Denmark: Edw'd C Taylor & Fred'k Signer

29 September. 1849 p.81

Feitz, William; Germany: Peter Marr & Henry Snowden
Schweiger, Charles; Switzerland: Jas Ruhl & Henry Hoen
Green, Michael; Ireland: Jas A Bruce & Pat'k Monegan

1 October. 1849 p.82-86

Hook, Morsel; Baden: Anthony Keyeer & Jn W Davis
Brown, Thomas; Ireland: Jn Horn & Francis Butcher
William Fendley; Ireland: L(?) Perry .& Jae W Cherry
Hoen, Ernest; Nassau: Henry Hoen & Chas Schweizer
Miller, Lawrence; Wurtenburg: Jos Miller & Anthony Harmon
Wattell, Joseph; Wurtenburg: Jn Neidhamer & Lewis Essender

2 Octoberr 1849 p.86-88

Carroll, Michael; Ireland: Cornelius Rock & Owen Donnelly
Gessel, Leopold; Gotha: Wm Sachle & Sam'l Shorey



Hartmiller, Henry; Hanover: Jn Krumme & Gotlieb Renisnider
Kelly, James; Ireland: Sam'l Morrow & David Longhorn
Laughlin, David; Ireland: Sam'l Morrow & Jas McElroy

13 November. '18-49 p.88-89 •

McDermott, Jane; Ireland: Pat'k Smith & Jn Coulton
Haugh, John; Scotland: Joshua H Hynes & Benj Jeffry
Lambert, John P; H Darmstadt: Uriah F Causey & Valentine Harwood

13 May, 1850 p.90

Becker, Victor; France: Jacob Becker & Nicholas Becker

13 September. 1850 p. 92

Tryar, William; Hanover: Fred'k Tryar & Wm Feusley
Cook, William; Bremen: Sam'l A Tiballs & H R Xavier

1 October. 185O p.93-94

Hesling, George; Saxony: Wm Shamer & Adam Eatrike
Shanks, Thomas; Ireland: Mgt Smyley & Mich'l Zolan
Brown, Thomas; Ireland: Edw'd Brown & Jas Brown
Brown, Edward; Ireland: Edw'd Brown & Jas Brown

8 October. 1850 p.95-98

Morrow, William; Ireland: Wm Hulse & Chas Young
Shubarth, Henry; H Cassell: Lawrence Dallea & Jn P Shott
Botthoss, Jacob; H Cassell: Henry Riedmiller & Wm Young
Wisienel, Jacob; Bavaria: P Wisienel & Jn Martin
Carr, John; England: Washington Tall & Emanuel Corbett
Mag(?)ued, Henry; H Cassell: Jn Schaefer & Wm Schaefer
Schaefer, William; H Cassell: Jn Schaefer & Wm Schaefer

13 September. 1851 p.99-100

Aukenbrandt, George; Bavaria: Johann Ne(?)ne & Jn Banz
Holland, Henry; Schwartzburg Germany: Henry Burch & Jn Hendline
Hergenrather, Jacob; Bavaria: Lewis Hergenrather & Jn Grace
Heine, Frederick; Prussia: Wm Barmiester & Gerhardt Schonhoff
Parson, Henry; Brunswick: Adam List & Jacob List

1 Nqvember. 1851 p.101

Scriven, Thomas J; England: Mary Ann Scriven & Geo W Riggs
Linter, Adam; Bavaria: Casper Eichelman & Jn Hartlein
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ABSTRACTS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY WILLS, LIBER 4
abstracted by Eleanor Lukanich
(continued from Vol. VIII, No. 2)

Abbreviations: BAWB: Baltimore County Will Book liber & folio

LEAGUE, Luke: 9 April 1784 - 22 May 1784; wife Rachel; ch. (son)
Benony, Rubin, Moses, Lender, Aberrerlar, and Molly, (all under
age) Exttx: wife Rachel; Wit: George Townsend, Sigh League, Nancy
League (BAWB 4:32).

PIERPOINT, Charles: 3 May 1785 - 23 May 1785. mentions wife; ch.
Joseph, Anna, Benedict, Samuel, Walter, Thomas, Polly, John.
Execs: sons Amos and Joseph, mentions daughters. Tracts:
Plantation in Baltimore Co. (500 acres), "The Traps for the Old
Fox" (9 acres). Wit: George Teal, George Tregail, and Pleasey
Tregail (BAWB 4:34).

POCOCK, Susannah: 30 June 1785 - 22 June 1785. James Pocock to
have all estate real and personal. Wit: Robert Taylor and John
Hadley.

CROXALL, Richard of St. Thomas' Parish: 7 May 1782-30 May 1785.
Wife Eleanor; brother Charles Croxall; Elizabeth Williamson,
Elizabeth Gittings, Thomas Gittings of James; Thomas Gittings;
niece Elizabeth Rumney, nieces Eleanor Boone and Rachel Rumney,
nephew Richard Croxall, nephew James Croxall, niece Mary Howard.
Tracts: "Garrison Croxall's Elbow Room", "Brother's Choice",
"Bedford Re surveyed ", Hobson's Choice", unimproved land in
Baltimore Town north end of Brick Warehouse, "Lot 23- Baltimore
Town" (Charles and Market Sts.), "Pork Hall" (Frederick Co. -Pipe
Creek). Mentions David Crawford, Frederick Co.; Daniel Deady,
Balto Town, wife's bros. Andrew and Archibald Buchanan. Mentions
negro boys Peter and Charles. Extx: wife Eleanor. Wit: William
Lyon, Sarah Barney, Charles Walker (BAWB 4:36).

(codicil) CROXALL, Richard of St. Thomas Parish: 10 April 1783-30
May 1785; alters will made 7 May 1782. Niece Armastasia Croxall
dau. of Charles; Rev. Mr. Sewell or the priests of the Roman
Catholic Church in Baltimore Town; brother Charles dec'd; wife
Eleanor; Elizabeth Rumney; niece Mary Howard; nephew Richard
Croxall; nephew John Croxall; nephew James Croxall; mentions Dr.
Cole and Mr. Hans Morrison. Wit: William Lyon, Andrew Buchanan
and Cornelious Howard.

HAMMOND, William, son of Benjamin: 30 October 1784-30 May 1785;



11
Housekeeper Mary Rheador Hollis; natural son John Hammond Gore
(under 21) son of Isabella Gore; Phillip Hammond Brothers, my
brother Mordecai's son by Mary Brothers; bro. George Hammond;
mentions Frederick Councilman, Richard Davis and William Smith:
Tract "Resteans Inlargement" (1 acre); Exec: bro. Mordecai
Hammond. Wit: Thomas Burgess, Henry Clark and Thomas Smiths (BAWB
4:40).

HUNTER, James of Stafford Co., Virginia: 18 November 1784-13
December 1784; cousin James Hunter of Virginia; bro William
(dec'd); cousin William Hunter's children; bro. Adam Hunter; two
nephews in Scotland, son of dec'd bro. John; son of a sister, bro
now at Dunkirk; mentions wench Agga (Aggy) and children. Execs:
bro. Adam and Abner Vernon. Wit: James Mercer, Lawrence Brooke
and William Stone (BAWB 4:41).

LAND, William: 22 April 1785-30 May 1785; to be buried in
Protestant churchyard; wife Hannah to have all estate and all
right title and claim due the testator for his service as soldier
in the Maryland service. Extx: wife Hannah. Wit: Richard Lewis
and Francis Revely (BAWB 4:42).

LUX, Ann of Baltimore Town: 8 March 1784-25 April 1785; ch.
Robert, Elizabeth Bowley; Extx. dau. Elizabeth; mentions "each of
my children" and Negro Jack. Wit: William Lyon, george Taylor and
John Dare (BAWB 4:43).

TAYLOR, Henry: 26 December 1784-28 May 1785; wife Mary, orphan
boys Joseph Duck and Ralph Hicnut. Wit: Thomas Cockey, John Tully
Young and Robert Leye (BAWB 4:44).

HOPKINS, John, mariner: 5 May 1785-19 May 1785; entire estate to
widow Ann Wilson of Baltimore Town, my best friend. Extx: Ann
Wilson. Wit: Edward Milburn, Benjamin Gorsuch and William
Aisquith (BAWB 4:45).

GALBRAITH, John of Baltimore Town: 21 January 1785-14 May 1785;
to be buried at the discretion of friends Christopher Little and
James Armstrong; only son Thomas (under age) supposedly in
Ireland. Tract: "Clephaney" in the parish of Aughavey, near
Colebrook Co. of Fermanagh; and all my estate inherited from my
father Thomas and my uncle John Galbraith, both dec'd.; wife
Elizabeth dau. of James Bealy; sisters Jane and Elizabeth; friend
Trooper James Armstrong of Baltimore Co. and friend Christopher
Little of Baltimore Town, John and Ann Armstrong ch. of Trooper
James; Adam Little minor son of Christopher. Execs: friends
William Little (son of Adam Little of Teranny), wife Elizabeth
and her brother William Bealy all of county Fermanagh in Ireland.
Wit: Benjamin Wells, John Little and Richard Stuart (BAWB 4:46).

SLADE, William: 15 February 1785-9 April 1785; wife Elizabeth;
grandson Edward Talbot; grandau. Cassandra Hughes dau. of
Margaret Hughes. Tract: "William's Lot". Wit: William Ferine,
John Foster and Edmund Stansbury (BAWB 4:48).
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HOPKINS, Richard: (not dated) - 26 March 1785; ch Nicholas,
Richard, Gerrard, Joseph, Rachel Sarah, Elizabeth. Execs: sons
Richard and Gerrard. Tracts: "Friends Discovery"; mentions negro
boys Tom, James and Cesar and negro man Benjamin;. Wit: H.
Stevenson, John Bowen and Thomas Stansbury (BAWB 4:49).

(codicil) HOPKINS, Richard: 11 April 1781. Wit: John Hopkins,
Joshua Stevenson and Josias Bowen.

STEVENSON, John of Baltimore Town: 28 November 1784-2 April 1785:
nephew John Stevenson, Jr.; bro. Henry Stevenson now in London
England and his son George; bro. Hugh Stevenson's widow now in
London and her son Robert; friend William Hammond merchant of
Baltimore Town, James Clark, Patrick Crauly, Jacob Manwaring;
Mrs. William Clifton, David Beatty servant man, Charles Coll
tailor, William Hammond's sister who lives with him. Tracts:
Plantation in Frederick Co. "Ireland's Eye" or the "World's
Wonder" in Frederick Co.; to be buried in the English churchyard
and the service to be read by the Rev. Mr. West. Execs: John
Stevenson, Jr. and William Hammond. Wit: William Neill, Charles
Carroll, Charles Barnford (BAWB 4:50).

(codicil) STEVENSON, John: 23 January 1785; mentions copper mines
to be sold; Alexander Lawson; negro men Barton and George. Wit:
Charles Wells, Ely Holmes and David Brown.

NEILL, William: 13 August 1782-18 April 1785; wife Isabella; ch.
Alexander (under age) and others not named; Samuel Holmes (no
relation); mentions house on Calvert St. Extx: wife Isabella,
bro. Thomas Neill, Hercules Courtenay and Joseph Donaldson. Wit:
Thoroughgood Smith, John Boyd and Daniel Bowley (BAWB 4:53).

MERRIDITH, Samuel of My Lady's Manor: 5 February 1785-11 March
1785; wife Jemimea, ch. Benjamin, Sarah, Agnes, Mary. Execs: sons
Thomas, Joshua and Benjamin. Wit: Abraham Cox, William Campbell
and John Gwynn (BAWB 4:54).

The Brown Family
Philadelphia to Baltimore County

by
Margaret Smith Keigler

WILLIAM BROWN was born in Plymouth Township, Philadelphia
County, 25 December 1753. (Note: The names of hie parents have
not yet been determined).

He was educated, was a merchant in shipping and was a
blacksmith. He lived some time in an area of Philadelphia called
Pegg's Run which emptied into the Delaware at Willow Street
wharf. This area is referred to in letters written by hia son
WILLIAM BROWN JR. talking about where he spent his.childhood.
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On 4 April in 1775, WILLIAM BROWN married ANNE MC SWENEY,
almost five years his senior. She was born 1 February 1748 in
Abington Township, Philadelphia County (now Montgomery County).
Anne was the daughter of COLIN MC SWENEY and his wife ELIZABETH
CRIGHTON who lived on Moreland Manor and married by the Abington
Presbyterian minister 22 December 1741. ELIZABETH CRIGHTON MC
SWENEY was the mother of all the MC SWENEY children. She died
before August 1757, as on that date COLON married second AGNES
LOCKERT who survived him.

COLON MC SWENEY was listed in the 1769 tax list of
Philadelphia County as owning 150 acres, three horses, and two
cattle. He died on Moreland and left a will which was proved 27
March 1777 naming one son JOHN and three daughters ELIZABETH who
married WILLIAM WOOD, MARGARET who married JAMES MATHERS and ANNE
who married WILLIAM BROWN, SR. (JANE MC SWENEY, a daughter of
JOHN and granddaughter of COLON, is later named in the will of
WILLIAM BROWN, SR. as she had lived with them for some years
prior to his death in 1830). It is believed that JOHN MC SWENEY
married three times; 1773 to RACHEL BILLIEU, 1777 to SUSANNA
BREDEN and 1783 to ELIZABETH MATHERS all of the Abington area.

WILLIAM BROWN SR. served in the Continental Army as a first
lieutenant, ninth regiment, Pennsylvania Line. He was assigned
to Captain Erwin's company 2 December 1776. The first child of
WILLIAM BROWN and ANNE MC SWENEY BROWN whom they named John, was
born 26 March 1776 before his father was called up to join in the
fight against England in the American Revolution.

There were four other children born to WILLIAM and ANNE
BROWN: MARY, born 25 November 1778 and who died 27 February 1780;
ELIZABETH, born 28 December 1779 and later married JOHN WORKMAN a
merchant of Philadelphia; WILLIAM BROWN JR., born 9 August 1782
and later married to SUSANNA BIAYS; and JOEL, born 29 January
1785, dead by March 1809 as a surviving letter from WILLIAM
BROWN, JR. to his mother in Philadelphia states from Baltimore,
that he and his father "are making arrangements to remove Joel's
body". Joel may very well have died on shipboard.

JOHN BROWN, the first child and oldest son of WILLIAM and
ANNE MC SWENEY BROWN, married 20 January 1804 to ANNE SMITH by
the Second Presbyterian minister in Philadelphia. I can find no
evidence that they had any children. John was a merchant and
spent a lot of time in Baltimore. When he died (will 'filed 26
March 1855) in Philadelphia, he was living with in late father's
house at 21 Green St. His wife ANNE (sometimes called ANNA)
survived him and died 3 May 1863 in Philadelphia.

ELIZABETH BROWN, sister of WILLIAM BROWN, JR., married JOHN
WORKMAN 17 May 1804 by the minister of the Second Presbyterian
Church, Philadelphia. Workman was a well to do merchant and
builder of houses. They lived in the Southwark district of
Philadelphia and had seven children. John Workman died 12
February 1827 and his wife Elizabeth Brown Workman lived many
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more years, dying 17 May 1857. Their children were: WILLIAM
BROWN WORKMAN, ISABELLA WORKMAN, JAMES CLARK WORKMAN, EDMUND
(EDWARD?) WORKMAN, HENRY WEIR WORKMAN, JOHN WORKMAN and ANN ELISA
WORKMAN.

WILLIAM BROWN, SR. lived at 21 Green St. in Philadelphia
which is no longer in existence due to the expressway. He was a
member of the Second Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia. He was
educated as were the children and had numerous shipping
interests, including building skills and financial interests.
ANNE MC SWENEY BROWN died 26 August 1828 and WILLIAM on 9 March
1830 with a will. His will was written in 1820 and in it he is
referred to as a blacksmith, as with his skill he made parts for
ships. The will was made when his wife was still alive and all
was left to her. If she had died by then, all was to go to the
three remaining children, JOHN, ELIZABETH WORKMAN, and WILLIAM
BROWN, JR., and to JANE MC SWENEY, niece of ANNE MC SWENEY, in
equal quarters. By this time WILLIAM BROWN JR., had also died.

The inventory of the contents of the house shows seven rooms
and a kitchen, a lot of furniture, oil paintings, looking
glasses, brass pieces and a little silver. Certainly a very well
furnished house of an upper middle class family.

WILLIAM BROWN, JR., born 9 August 1782 married 21 June 1810
by REV. Glendy to SUSANNA BIAYS (daughter of COL. JOSEPH BIAYS
and MARY MCMULLEN) born in Baltimore. He was a merchant and at
one time in partnership with Charles N. Taylor selling lumber and
other dry goods in Baltimore. Both JOSEPH BIAYS and MARY
MCMULLEN were born and married in Philadelphia.

WILLIAM and SUSANNA BIAYS BROWN had three children: MARY
BIAYS BROWN, born 7 April 1811 in Baltimore; WILLIAM BIAYS BROWN,
born 17 November 1818 in Philadelphia and JOSEPH BIAYS BROWN,
born December 1820 and died January 1821 in Philadelphia. All
three children were baptized at Second Presbyterian in
Philadelphia.

WILLIAM BROWN, JR. was a captain in the army during the War
of 1812 and was present during the firing on Fort McHenry. After
the war he seems to have traveled rather frequently between
Ireland and American ports as well as taking his family between
Baltimore and Philadelphia to visit relatives. Some years after
the war his business partnership failed during the economic
depression (1819) and everything he owned, including his home,
went into bankruptcy. COL. JOSEPH BIAYS bought their furniture
at auction and gave it to them and they lived for a while with
him at "Stock Hill" in the Eastern part of Baltimore County.

WILLIAM BROWN, JR. died at his father's home at 21 Green St.
in Philadelphia on 21 July, 1827. He had spent the last part of
his life looking for employment, including being rejected for a
job with the Bank of the United States in Philadelphia which made
him quite bitter and discouraged. He died intestate and probably
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owned nothing at the time. His wife, SUSANNA BIAYS BROWN
inherited the fourth of WILLIAM Sr.'s estate when he died in 1830
that would have gone to her husband.

Certainly SUSANNA BIAYS BROWN may have continued to live in
her father-in law's house in Philadelphia at least part of the
time and part with relatives and friends in Fells Point. When he
died in 1830, she had decisions to make about the future of her
children. MARY BIAYS BROWN married JAMES WALTER TOLLLEY 15 March
1832 and both her mother SUSANNA and her brother WILLIAM BIAYS
BROWN lived with them at "Islae of Caprea" in Harford County.
WILLIAM BIAYS BROWN received instructions from the minister of
Chestnut•Grove Presbyterian Church on Sweet Air Rd. in northern
Baltimore County and was a member when it was newly formed. He
went on to graduate from Jefferson College in Pennsylvania and
then to Union Seminary in Virginia. He was in New York City by 9
August 1849 when he married SARAH S. ROCKWELL. The ceremony was
performed by her brother Rev. Dr. WILLIAM ROCKWELL.

WILLIAM BIAYS BROWN as a Presbyterian minister served in
many churches in the south and midwest United States. He and
Sarah had five known children: WILLIAM WARREN BROWN, born 15
September 1850 and died 14 May 1936 unmarried; SUSAN WITHERSPOON
BROWN, born 23 June 1852 and died 14 May 1933 unmarried; ANNA
SNYDER BROWN, born 4 December 1856 and died 20 May 1896
unmarried; EDWARD ROCKWELL BROWN, born 17 August 1859 and died 10
February 1939, having married AMELIA CLAUSEN MORRELL. Their
mother SUSAN SNYDER ROCKWELL was born 2 June 1826 and died 5
October 1887. REV. WILLIAM BIAYS BROWN died 23 June 1892. They
are buried in the Mt. Vernon cemetery in Philadelphia.

SUSAN BIAYS BROWN died at the home of her daughter MARY
BIAYS BROWN TOLLEY on 22 August 1840. The service was performed
by the rector of St. James My Lady's Manor and she was buried on
the Tolley farm. When the property was later sold, all of the
graves were moved to the "Old Brick" churchyard in Harford
County.

The Brown family had originally been buried in the cemetery
of the Second Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia. Due to the
building of the expressway, the graves were moved to Mt. vernon
cemetery. There is no record of the graves, stonee or
reinterments for this family.

REFERENCES: Tolley" family bible: copies by the compiler; Brown
Family letters: copies by compiler; Taxables in the City of
Philadelphia: GSP; Special Pub. No. 4. Will of Colon McSweney,
1777, Phila.; file 4; book R; page 7. Will of William Brown, Sr.;
Phila.; index file 52; book 9; 479.



16

JANE (N) WAITES DIXON LONG
An Umbilical Genealogy

by Robert W. Barnes

The purpose of this article is to trace the descendants in
the female line of an ancestress of mine. Jane (N) married three
times, and I am able so far to trace my descent from two of her
husbands.

The original basis for this article was my own Baltimore
County Families, 1659-1759, designated as (A). Other sources are
described in the text.

Abbreviations:
ARMD: Archives of Maryland
CMSP: Calendar of Maryland State Papers
INAC: Inventories and Accounts
MCW: Maryland Calendar of Wills
MDTP: Maryland Testamentary Proceedings
MHS: Maryland Historical Society
MINV: Maryland Inventories
MPL: Maryland Patent Liber
MSA: Maryland State Archives
MWB: Maryland Will Book

1. JANE (N), m. 1st (N) Waites; 2nd, John Dixon, d. c.1670, and
3rd, Thomas Long. John and Jane Dixon immigrated to MD c.1665
when Dixon weas granted 600 acres for transporting himself and
his wife and Christian Waites and others. John Dixon died testate
c.1670. Major Thomas Long d. by Nov. 1692. (A).

Jane was the mother of children by all three of her husbands
(A):

by 1st husband, (N) Waites or Wright:
2. Christian Waites or Wright, m. Francis Watkins.

by her 2nd husband, John Dixon:
3. Abigail Dixon, m. 1st, Thomas Scudamore, and 2nd, John

Hayes.
by her 3rd husband, Thomas Long:
4. Thomas Long, d. by 1721, m. Susanna Mead
5. Jane, m. 1st, Joseph Peake, and 2nd, Charles Merryman.
6. Tabitha, m. by 24 June 1702, (N) King (INAC 21:377).
7. Galvilla, m. by June 1702 (pose. Henry) King (May be an

error for Tabitha)

2nd Generation

2. CHRISTIANA WAITES, or WRIGHT, dau. of (N) and Jane, came to MD
with her mother and step-father in 1665. She m. by 7 June 1681
Francis Watkins who m. 2nd, Mary (N) and d. by 1696. Francis and
Christiana were the parents of (A):

8. Christiana, d. unm. in 1703.
9. Francis, d. by 11 May 1713
10. Samuel, d. 1743.
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11. Margaret.

3. ABIGAIL DIXON, dau. of John and Jane, m. 1st, Thomas Scuda-
more, and 2nd, John Hayes. Thomas Scudamore died by 27 Feb.
1687/8. John Hayes was b. c.1663, and d. by 30 Jan. 1726/7.

Abigail Dixon Scudamore Hayes had issue.by both of her
husbands (A):

by 1st husband:
12. Penelope Scudamore, named in will of her grandmother

Jane Long. She m. as his 2nd wife James Todd, but had
no issue..

by 2nd husband:
13. Jane, b. c.1688, m. Thomas Stansbury.
14. Elizabeth, m. 1st, John Lenox, and 2nd, Luke Trotten.

She does not seem to have left issue by either of her
husbands.

15. Avarilia.
16. Jemima.

5. JANE LONG, dau. of Thomas and Jane (N) Long, m. 1st Joseph
Peake, 2nd, Charles Merryman, and 3rd, Benjamin Knight. Joseph
Peake died testate by 27 Oct. 1700. Charles Merryman, son of
Charles and Mary, d. 17 May 1722.

On 1 Aug. 1699 Joseph and Jane Peake conveyed 575 a. of
Boughton's Forest to Edward Smith. In October 1739, John Kemp,
Mary wife of John Cagill, and Jemima wife of John Broad,
"grandchildren of Joseph Peake," conveyed 575 acres of the same
tract to Daniel Dulany (A:496).

Jane Long Peake Merryman Knight was the mother of children
by at least two of her husbands (A):

by her 1st husband:
17. George Peake.
18. John Peake.
19. Catherine Peake (named in account of her grandmother

Jane Long (INAC 16:208).
by her 2nd husband:
20. William
21. John Charles.
22. Ann, m. Benjamin Richards
23. Elizabeth, m. Joseph Cross on 13 Sept. 1730
24. Jemima, m. Henry Stevenson.
25. Kedemoth, b. 23 March 1717, bore an illegiitmate child

in June 1741; Henry Quine alias James admitted
paternity.

26. Mary, b. 27 March 1719, m. William Hall on 17 Dec. 1734.

6. TABITHA LONG, dau. of Thomas and Jane, m. by 24 June 1702,
(Henry?) King (INAC 21:377). (On 31 Aug. 1698 she is referred to
as "Belitha King:" INAC 16:208). Henry King died by 30 April
1718, leaving two children, perhaps both by his wife Tabitha Long
(A:386):

27. William King, d. by 1750.
28. Mary, m. by Sept. 1720 Samuel Maxwell.
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QUERIES

JAMES ALFRED LOCKE MILLER, Georgetown Condominiums, 2810 K
Carriage Drive, Winston-Salem, NC 27108-5328.

1. U.S.S. Monitor 3rd Asst. Engr. ROBINSON WOOLLEN HANDS
perished at his engine room duty station 1862. His brother
CAPTAIN GEORGE WASHINGTON HANDS, JR. Confederate Infantry
removed to New Orleans, La. Both were sons of ship master
G.W. HANDS, SR. and JANE WOOLLEN of Baltimore; seek kinsmen.
2. LT. COL. ROBERT HENRY "MARSE" LEE, West Point class of
1912 was the grandson of SGT. JAMES ANDERSON WOOLLEN, CSA
musician and of CHARLES CARTER LEE brother of GENERAL ROBERT
E. LEE, SR. CSA. LT. COL. LEE married (in Baltimore) June 22,
1912, MABEL EDGERTON PARRON and had ROSA PARRON LEE, born in
Baltimore May 13, 1918. She married LT. COL. JOHN WATTS; seek
fate, descendants of MRS. ROSA PARRON LEE WATTS.
3. ROBERT SAGE, JR. born in Wilmington NC March 5 1769, the
son of ROBERT & SARAH SAGE (widow of James Moons); married
New Bern NC operated the New Bern stage line at Sage's Inn,
Onslow Co., NC. President George Washington stopped on his
southern tour. Seek ROBERT'S fate, grave and descendants.
Searcher descends from sister MRS. HETTY-BELLA SAGE JAMES,
who married in Wilmington NC SGT. JOSHUA JAMES SR. and died
HOLMES Co., Miss. December 18, 1845.

CHARLOTTE LA MASON, 2612 Wentworth Rd, Baltimore MD 21234.
DOSH(K)?, JOHN MICHAEL; REBECCA(?); lived in
Baltimore 1798, baker (indentured boy); died Baltimore
1816. Rebecca moved back to hometown of Abbottstown PA.
Her son, GEORGE GGODLOW(LAU) moved there also with his family;
seeks Rebecca's maiden name.

EVELYN E. BOOSE, 2352 Tyrone Road, Westminster, MD 21158.
Needs any information on SHADRACK BUSH (BUSS) and SARAH BUSH
(BUSS) who lived in Baltimore County near St. Paula's Lutheran
Church (ca. 1760-1820) located at Route 30 & Dover Rd.; appear
on the 1783 tax list; will share information.

JOHN G. HENGEN, 9128 Windemere Way, Jessup MD 20794.
Tracing the parents, siblings and children of Snowden Disney,
born ca. 1773, died 1834; wife Rachel Dever; married 2/29
October 1793; at least one daughter Elizabeth born 1794 Md.
and died 29 November 1869 in Pascagoula MS; she married 5 June
1816 JOHN BRANT born 25 November 1796 Chester Co. New London
Township PA.

BESSIE RICE GRAVES, PO Box 436, White Plains MD. 20695
Seeks information on cousin Thomas Ruark or family of
Baltimore; he is related to GEORGE and ZORA BELL RICE or
RYCE RYARK; ZORA was from St. Mary's or Charles Co. MD.
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RONALD COFIELL, 934 Quintara, San Francisco CA 94116
Seeking parents names and dob/dod for ELLA MARTIN; married
first BOULDEN and second Luke E. Ensor; died by June
1915 in Baltimore County. Her sisters were Emma Ziegler,
Clara Brooks and Alice Youson.

PATRICIA DOCKMAN ANDERSON, 2 Regester Ave., Balto. MD 21212.
Seeks the parents of ELLEN E. GORMAN born 27 April 1828;
died 15 December 1891 in Baltimore; married JOHN GUMMINGS born
1827 in England; died 24 February 1900 in Baltimore.

BOOK REVIEWS

The chairman and members of the board wish to thank the
publishers, authors and our readers for their patience during the
past several months while we have been reorganizing the Notebook
from a sole editorship to a committee. Any books received for
review that do not appear in this issue will be included next
time.

Addresses of Publishers

Family Line Publications, Rear 63 E. Main St., Westminster MD
21157. Add $1.50 postage and handling for 1st book and $.50
for each additional book.

Genealogical Publishing Company, 1001 N. Calvert St., Baltimore
MD 21202.

Forged Bv Fire. Maryland'^ National Guard at the Great Baltimore
Fire of 1904 by Dean K. Yates (Westminster: Family Line
Publications, 1992) 115 pp. indexed. $9.50

Activated on February 7, 1904 for 17 days, over 2,000 guardsmen
patrolled the burned out district of Baltimore City. This
fascinating narrative gives the reader a detailed account of
their many duties and the hardships they endured. A roster of
1,870 guardsmen is included. Researchers will find interesting
anecdotes.

Carol Porter

Maryland Marriages; 1801-1820 compiled by Robert W. Barnes
(Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Company 1993). 247pp.
indexed. $25

With this third volume of Maryland marrige records Mr. Barnes has
once again given genealogists a valuable research tool. The same
format is used as in the previous two volumes covering the years
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1634-1777 and 1778-1800. Arranged alphabetically by the name of
the groom with a surname index for all other individuals, these
marriages were compiled primarily from church records held at the
Maryland Historical Society and the Maryland State Archives.
Several minister's returns found in the Scharf papers are also
included. Maryland researchers will certainly benefit from the
author's tireless efforts to assemble this latest volume of over
12,000 marriages.

Carol Porter
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LIST OF LETTERS

Remaining in the Baltimore Post Office February 28, 1898

abstracted by
Adam Charles Anderson & Patricia Dockman Anderson

from the Baltimore American March l, 1898

Persons calling for letters in the following list will please
say they were advertised, otherwise they may not receive them.
Free delivery of letters by Carriers at the residence of the
owners may be secured by observing the following RULES:

First - Direct letters plainly to the street and number of the
house. Second - Head letters with the writer's full address,
including street and number, and request answer to be directed
accordingly. Third - Letters to strangers or transient visitors
in a town or city, whose special address may be unknown, should
be marked in the lower left hand corner "Transient". Fourth -
Place the postage stamp on the upper right hand corner, and leave
space between the stamp and the direction for postmarking without
interfering with the writing. Letters to fictitious addresses
cannot be delivered.

LADIES LIST

Abbotts, Hiss Eva E.
Abel, Mrs. M.H.
Armstrong, Miss Cora
Baking, Mrs. Mary
Baldwin, Miss Kate
Bancroft, Mrs. Emma
Bany, Miss Susie
Bates, Mrs. M.
Bend, Mrs. R.M.
Benson, Mrs. Mattie (2)
Berkett, Mrs. John
Bery, Mrs. Ella
Bias, Mrs. Georgianna
Billingslea, Mrs. Chas.
Black, Marie
Blake, Mrs. Sarah
Blake, Mrs.
Blanche, Miss Annie
Bland, Mrs. R.H.

Booker, Mrs. William
Boone, Miss M.E.
Bowen, Mrs. Fannie
Bowers, Miss Lillian
Bowman, Mrs. Eliza
Braden, Mrs. Maggie
Brady, Mrs. Catherine
Brooks, Sallie
Brooks, Miss Jennie R.
Brooks, Mrs. Eliza
Brooks, Mrs. Louise
Brooks, Lillie
Brown, Miss Ida V.
Buckhanoh, Mrs. Hennie
Burke, Mrs. William
Burke, Mrs. Wm. T.
Butler, Miss Mary
Buzby, Miss Ella
Carroll, Mrs. Charles
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Carter, Miss Liza
Carter, Miss Rosie A.
Gary, Miss Emma
Cassell, Miss Carrie
Clark, Miss R.
Clarice, Mrs. L.A. (2)
Clawson, Mrs. Sadie (2)
Clemons, Mrs. Florence
Collins, Mrs. Selena
Connor, Mrs. M.
Conrad, Mrs. Thomas
Cook, Emma F.
Cootez, Mrs. Elsie
Corbin, Mrs. Lizzie
Cost, Mrs. Ida May
Courtney, Miss Aimee
Cox, Mrs. I.E.
Crishan, Mrs. Annie
Criss, Miss C.
Crosby, Mrs. H.R.V.
Davis, Miss Lillie M.
Davis, Miss Queen E.
Davis, Miss M.C.
Day, Miss Joanna
Decater, Melia
Deiseroth, Miss Annie
Dickerson, Bettie
Diggans, Miss C.W.
Dotsey, Miss
Drain, Miss Annie
Dutton, Mrs. Bell
Elwood, Miss May
Erabs, Miss Emile
Emory, Miss Matilda
Estes, Miss
Fagly, Miss Katie
Fairbank, Mrs. Rosie B.
Fane, Mrs.
Fendling, Mrs. Emma
Fields, Mrs. Laura V.
Fields, Miss Alma
Finny, Miss Ann
Flint, Mrs. John
Ford, Mrs. Alice
Foster, Miss Katherine
Foster, Miss Susie
Freedig, Miss Minnie
Fryer, Miss Lizzie
Garden, Miss Louise
Gilpens, Miss Birdie

(Letters, Cont'd)
Glas(?)ock, Mrs. Lueie J.
Gordon, Miss Maria A.
Grass, Miss Mary
Gray, Mrs. Rosa A. (2)
Gray, Miss L.M.
Gray, Mrs. John
Gray, Mrs. Ellen
Green, Mrs. Robert C.
Grimes, Miss Emily
Guy, Miss Catherine
Hammond, Miss Mary
Harris, Miss Martha
Harrison, Mrs. Ella M.
Harthfelder, Miss Carrie
Hebron, Miss Laura
Heigler, Mrs. S.A.
Helm, Miss Amelia
Henderson, Mrs. Ella
Henry, Mrs. Sylvia
Herbert, Miss Rose (2)
Hiekman, Mrs. Martha
Hill, Miss Ida M.
Hill, Melissa
Hoffman, Miss Lizzie C.
Hopkins, Mrs.
Hopson, Mrs. Lillian E.
Horried, Miss Mary
Howard, Miss Grace
Howard, Miss Maggie
Hutchinson, Miss Annie
Hyson, Miss Emma
Ireland, Miss Mary
Jackson, Mrs. Jennie
Jackson, Miss Irene
Jenkin, Miss Alice
Jenner, Miss Lucy
Johnson, Miss Maggie
Johnson, Mrs. A.C.
Johnson, Miss Rosalie
Johnson, Miss Alice
Jolly, Miss Eliza
Jones, Miss Lettie
Jones, Miss Mary
Jones, Miss Sara
Jones, Mrs. Hannah J.
Jones, Miss Sallie
Jones, Miss Mary
Kennard, Miss Lizzie
Kents, Miss Sadie
Kilkelly, Miss Florence M.
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(Letters,
Kolb, Miss Lucy
Lackue, Miss Mildred
Lancaster, Miss Patsy
Langasd, Miss Berth
Lanier, Mrs. Sidney
Lee, Mrs. Mary R.
Lee, Miss Maggie
Leen, Miss Rosie
Levi, Miss Adeline
Liddy, Mrs. J.A.
Lincoln, Mrs. P.M.
Lloyd, Miss Mary L.
Lyles, Miss Annie
Lyous, Miss Agnes
Madison, Miss Lassett
Malore, Miss Lucy
Manford, Miss Agnes
Manniel, Mrs. Mary
Marburg, Miss Fendall
Marris, Charlotte
Martin, Miss Ida
Martin, Miss Flora
Mason, Miss Carrie
McComb, Mrs. Kate
McConnell, Miss Kate (2)
McNaughton, Mrs. H. Stuart
McQuiston, Miss Bunella
McTine, Miss Maria
Miller, Mrs. Edward
Miller, Mrs. Stevenson A.
Miller, Rosa
Moncar, Mrs. Rae (2)
Moore, Mrs. W.M.
Moore, Mrs. A.
More, Miss Cat her in
Morris, Mrs. Alice
Morton, Miss Sarah
Murry, Mrs. Annie
Nash, Mrs. Sallie
Nelson, Mrs. Margaret
Nichols, Miss J.O.
Nickles, Mrs. Eliza
O'Brien, Miss Mary M.
Pachnert, Miss Emma
Patterson, Miss Florida
Pearlmere, Mrs.
Peirce, Mrs. C.L.
Pinn, Miss Irene
Pommer, Miss Eliza
Purcel, Mrs. R.B.

Cont'd)
Ramson, Mrs. Margaret
Rary, Mrs. Emma
Reek, Miss Lucinda
Reid, Miss Emma L.
Reily, Miss Lizzie
Reynolds, Miss Lizzie
Rittenhouse, Lillian
Roache, Mrs. Mary
Roads, Mrs. Emma
Roberts, Mary Jane
Robinson, Mrs. Lavinia
Robson, Mrs. Laura
Sage, Miss Mamie
Sanders, Mrs. Lee C.
Saxton, Mrs. Amanda
Sayre, Miss Mary W.
Schultz, Mrs. M.
Scott, Mrs. Maggie
Scott, Miss Evelyn
Sellers, Miss Blanche
Sewel, Mrs. Janie
Sharps, Mrs. Annie
Sheldon, Mrs. Blance E.
Shields, Ella
Shipley, Miss Lizzie
Shuster, Mrs. G.W.C.
Skipper, Birdie
Slocumb, Miss Delsia
Smith, Miss Maggie E.
Smith, Mrs. Susan
Smith, Miss Harriet
Smith, Miss Mary L.
Smith, Miss Sallie
Smith, Miss Emma
Smith, Miss Sallie A.
Smith, Miss Belle
Smith, Miss Mary C.
Smith, Mrs. H.
Smith, Miss Mary
Smith, Miss Mary Ellen
Smith, Mrs. E.H.
Smith, Miss Elenore
Smith, Mrs. Clara
Smithson, Miss Stella
Spencer, Miss Mary
Steet, Mrs. John
Stephenson, Mrs. Joseph
Stewart, Miss Ethel
Stewart, Miss Litty
Stewart, Mrs. Lottie J.
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(Letters, Cont'd)
Button, Miss Ellen
Taylor, Miss Lena S.
Taylor, Sarah
Taylor, Miss Fannie
Taylor, Mrs. Sarah
Taylor, Mrs. Alice
Thomas, Miss Susie
Thomas, Mrs. W.L.
Tilghman, Lottie
Timms, Miss Nellie
Tromble, Mrs. F. S.
Tunis, Miss Edith Dabney
Turner, Miss Bertha A.
Vaughn, Georgia A.
Walker, Miss Maggie
Washington, Mrs. Martha E.
Waters, Miss Maggie
Wernus, Miss Ida
Wesotowski, Maryanna
Whaler, Miss Fannie
Whip, Miss Addie
Wiley, Miss Belle
Williams, Mrs. M.J. (2)
Willis, Mrs. Mary
Willis, Miss Bettie
Wilson, Miss Alice
Wilson, Miss Maggie
Wimes, Mrs. Henry
Witty, Miss Emma
Woellner, Johanna
Woreen, Miss Gussie
Wyatt, Mrs. Virginia E.
Ziegler, Mrs. Lena
Zink, Mrs

(To Be Continued)

BCGS BIBLE PROJECT

It is the purpose of the Baltimore County Genealogical
Society to publish Bible records pertaining to local families.
Information is arranged in the fashion of a family record, and in
order to save space, the exact times of birth or death, and
repetitious phrases have been eliminated.

Where several Bibles have been used in compiling the entry,
each is designated at the beginning of the entry, and the source
of specific statements is indicated by the reference letter in
parentheses.
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(Bibles, Cont'd)
Where appropriate, annotations to the entries have been

added after the information.

THE PETHERBRIDGE FAMILY

Information on this family is taken from several sources
found at the Maryland Historical Society. The sources are
photocopies of several Bibles and family records. The source of
specific statements is indicated by the reference letter in
parentheses. Numbers have been assigned to each individual for
ease in identification.

A) The HOLY BIBLE..,. Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, 1810. MRS has
photo-copies of original pages.

B) the HOLY BIBLE ---- New York: Pratt, Woodford & Co., 1846. MHS
has photocopy of the original pages. The page of Family
Records is inscribed "Transcribed from my father's Bible."

C) Family record of 8 pages including handwritten notes and news-
paper clippings on the family of John Fletcher Petherbridge

1. John C. Petherbridge was born 13 Oct. 1776 at Dartmouth, Old
England (A; B). Anne Cockshott, his wife, was born 30 April 1787
at Philadelphia (A; B) . They were married on 31st of December
1807 In Wilmington, Delaware (A). Ann died 22 Jan. 1839 (A). Ref.
B states she died 10 Feb. 1839. John C. Petherbridge died 14
Aug. 1852 in the 76th year of his age (A) , at Bristol Manor with
his son John (B).

John C. and Anne were the parents of the following children,
all born in Baltimore (A):

2. James Rogers was born 25 Nov. 180[? page blotted] (A; B
gives year as 1808). As James Rodgers fsic] he d. 15
July 1821 in Baltimore (A; B gives date as 16 July 1821
or 1831).

3. William M. McKendree was born 23 June 1810 (A; B). He d.
28 Aug. 1848 (B). He left a widow and seven [or
several] children (A).

4. John Fletcher was born 25 January 1812 (A; B) . He d. 25
Oct. 1894 or 1897 (B).

5. Mary Jane was born 13 December [1813?] (A). She d. at
Ocean Grove (or Asbury Park: B) on 25 June 1878 in her
65th year, and was buried at Pemburton, NJ (A). She m.
Ripley Martin of NJ (B).

6. Ann Eliza was born 3 December 1815 (A; B) ,_ She d. March
1855 and was buried at Pemburton, NJ, aged 39 years, 9
months (A). Ref. B. states she died at Pennington, NJ
on 28 march 1855 (B) .

7. Francis Asbury was born 15 August 1817 (A; B) . He d. 14
[or 17] November 1844 of pulmonary consumption (A; B) .

8. Emily was born 5 March 1819 (A; B). She d. 5 September
1828 (A).
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9. Edward Rogers was born 24 March 1821 (A; B) . On 6

February 1849 he married to Sarah A. Williams, both of Baltimore
(A). He d. 18 Dec. 1891 at his home on South Fulton Avenue,
Baltimore, aged 70 (A; B; C). Sally A. Petherbridge d. 4 March
1917 (C).

10. Charles Wesley born 1 March 1823 (A; B) . He d. 10 June
1905 (B).

11. Richard Waters was born 5 May 1825 (A; B). As Richard
Whatcoat [sic.] Petherbridge he d. 1 Aug. 1860 at the
residence of his brother E. R. Petherbridge, in
Baltimore (A). He d. in Balto., 14 Nov. 1844 (B) .

4. John Fletcher Petherbridge, son of John and Ann, was born 25
January 1812 in Baltimore (A; B; C) . He d. 25 Oct. 1894 or 1897
(B). Jane Dorcas Weems, daughter of Gustavus and Dorcas Weems was
b. at Locust hill, Calvert Co., MD, on 27 Oct. 1812. They were m.
6 Oct. 1835 at Marshes Seat by Rev. William Hank. Jane D.
Petherbridge d. 5 feb. 1884 at Mt. Levacca. in the 72nd year of
her age (C). John Fletcher Petherbridge d. 25 Oct. 1897, at Mt.
Levacca ( C ) .

John Fletcher and Jane Dorcas (Weems) Petherbridge were the
parents of (C) :

12. Emily Jane, b. 7 Aug. 1836 at Marshes Seat, Anne Arundel
Co., d. 9 June 1985 at Mt. Levacca, in her 69th year
(C).

13. Elizabeth Gary (or Garey) , b. 2 Aug. 1838 at Marshes
Seat, d. 23 April 1907 at Mt. Levacca in her 69th year
(C).

14. Gustavus Weems, b. 21 may 1845 at Bristol Manor, Anne
Arundel Co., d. 9 March 1918 at Charlotte Hall, SM Co.
He m. Lucy Turner on 28 Dec. 1875 in Charles Co., MD
(C).

15. Coleridge, b. 6 July 1847 at Bristol Manor, d. 11 Jan.
1919 at Dunkirk, MD, aged 71 years, 6 mos., 5 days (C).

16. John Mackenzie, b. 27 Jan. 1850 at Bristol Manor, d. 16
Jan. [1911?] aged 60 years, 11 mos., and 20 days (C).

17. Wilbur Fisk, b. 5 Sept. 1852 at Bristol Manor (C). He m.
Annie Cherry on 3 June 1875 at Toledo, Ohio (C) .

18. Theodore Weems, b. Jan. 1854, d. 11 Feb. 1854 aged 1
month and 1 day, at Bristol Manor (C).

19. Edward Rogers, b. 3 Feb. 1855 at Bristol Manor, d. 12
Feb. 1875 at Mt. Levacca, aged 20 years and 9 days.(C).

20. Jane D. Weems, b. 24 June 1856, at Mt. Levacca, Calvert
Co., MD, d. 7 March 1922 at Mercy Hospital, Baltimore
(C).

15. COLERIDGE PETHERBRIDGE, son of John Fletcher and Jane Dorcas
(Weems) Petherbridge, was b. 6 July 1847 at Bristol Manor, d. 5
or 11 Jan. 1919 at Dunkirk, MD, aged 71 years, 6 mos., 5 days
(C). He m. Sarah Giles on 22 Dec. 1872 in Chicago, IL (C).
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On the same page in the Family Record were the births of two

children, evidently those of Coleridge and Sarah (C);
21. Clifton Giles, b. 1 Feb. 1874 at Boulder, CO, d. 29 Jan.

1896 in Denver, CO (c).
22. Lillian Rowena, b. 18 May 1876 in Boulder, CO (c). She

m. Edwin C. Chesebro (undated clipping pasted in C).

Clipping: "Veteran of Two Wars" Sudden Death of Major Pether-
bridge: Service to His Country. Major Edward R. Petherbridge , a
well known Republican, dropped dead of heart disease last night
at his home, No. 36 South Fulton Avenue.... He was born in Balti-
more in March 1821. His father, Dr. John Petherbridge, was a well
known dentist in this city. Major Petherbridge was a veteran of
the War with Mexico and the War of the Rebellion. During the
Mexican War he raised a battery in this city called The Voiti-
geurs, but he was so active a Whig that President Polk refused to
commission him, and Captain Tilghhman was given command. Major
Petherbridge enlisted in the battery and went out to Mexico as an
first orderly sergeant. After the war he was active in the
politics of the Fourth Ward as a Whig and a Know Nothing.

He was ...on the staff of Governor Thomas Holliday Hicks,
and when he ... saw the efforts being made to take the State of
Maryland out of the Union, in the spring of 1861, he gathered a
few men and seized the Pikesville Arsenal on April 15, to keep it
from falling into the hands of the Disunionists. . . . He continued
to serve as an aide to Governor Hicks, and raised two batteries
for Purnell Legion. He went with one of them down the Eastern
Shore to Accomac and Northumberland Counties. Later at his own
request he was transferred to Gen. Geo. B. McClellan's army and
took part in the Seven Days7 Fight before Richmond. .. .He lost his
health and after a stay in the hospital was assigned to Gen. Lew
Wallace, who was Provost Marshal of this city. [Details of later
career are given]. He leaves a widow and no children (Found in
Bible A).

Notes
1. John Ching Petherbridge, son of John and Elizabeth, was bapt.
on 1 Dec. 1776 at Saint Savior, Dartmouth, Devon, England (IGI
for Devon, 1988 ed.)

6. Annie E. Petherbridge, age 40, d. 28 march 1855 at the
residence of an unnamed uncle in Pennington, NJ (Arps; Departed
This life, cites Sun, 2 April 1855).

J. B. Petherbridge and Miss Sarah E. Nunnally, daughter of
Mr. and Mrs. Peter Nunnaly of 1844 S. Charles St., were m. last
night at the bride's home by the Rev. Charles Hensel, rector of
the Prot. Ep. Chapel of the Advent (clipping pasted in C) .
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Support Your References the GEDCOM Way

by Kenneth E. Zimmerman

It is always necessary to support your references and
documenta-tion with a proper source citation, standardization for
submitting references effects our ability to share our research
with each other and prove our research. Beyond citing the birth,
marriage, death data and places, we need to support with proper
source docu-mentation. One should cite a source or several
sources to every single event. A birth date recorded from a
census record may be different from a birth date on a death
certificate. We may need to review the original documents to
find who was the informant in order to determine which birth date
is correct. The document received from our relative is a poor
copy. We need to find the original document to clarify the date
in question. Reviewing the original document again may benefit
one to re-verify events or it may even enlighten some information
that was overlooked before. With the source citation - hopefully
- one can easily retrieve the documents by knowing where records
were before.

All facts need documentation proof to show where the
evidence was obtained. It is a frustrating situation when we
have a document or event presented to us with no reference, with
sources cited, when no one can locate the burden of proof.
Implementing this source citation policy, future genealogists
will not have to retrace many unnecessary steps. Do we want to
continue to impede our current and future interested genealogist?
That would be a waste of time and money. One should have the
documentation with its sources cited to verify the event or data
stated.

Source documentation should apply to all forms of
references: birth certificates, death certificates, marriage
certificates, census records, wills, probate records, land
records, published and un-published material.

GEDCOM Note NO. 1
Source Citations
June 2, 1993

This GEDCOM note proposes a minimum set of information
fields (tags) required to contain a minimum standard source
citation. The subset is taken from the comprehensive set of
source citation tags defined in The GEDCOM Standard Draft Release
5.2. Standard-setting genealogical organizations world-wide are
invited to review this proposed minimum set, suggest improvements
by October 1, 1993, and eventually accept this guideline as part
of their standards for computerized genealogists, such that any
research submitted according to this guideline, if properly
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applied, will be accê rable as far as source citation
requirements are cone -ned.

Future GEDCOM-cc;:patible software programs should support at
least this minimum ser of fields, and where additional fields are
provided, should communicate to their users which fields
constitute the minimum standard source citation. Users should be
enabled to provide as few or as many source citations as they
desire, but they should understand that research conclusions with
supporting evidence lack credibility, thus reducing the value to
those who could benefit from the work.

Minimum Standard Source Citation Requirements shall be:

1. Author or creator of the record;
2. Date record was created;
3. Title or description;
4. Page number or equivalent;
5. Publisher and year of publication, if published;
6. Repository address and archive identification number

(film number, etc.);
7. Type of source, identified by either the type of the event

recorded in the source (birth record, death record, census,
taxation. ...) or by other document types including:
biography, genealogy, oral genealogy, history, family Bible,
family record, newspaper, obituary, estate packet, journal,
correspondence, interview, personal knowledge, tradition.

The above source citation requirements are quoted from the
"GEDCOM Note No. 1 Source Citations June 2, 1993" from Corre-
spondence GEDCOM Coordinator 3T,50 East North Temple, Salt Lake
city, Utah 84150. Copy received from a banquet at the National
Genealogical Conference in Baltimore, MD, 1993.

The source information should be noted on back of the documenta-
tion or entered in your computerized genealogical program.

Examples :

Health Department, City of Baltimore, Maryland, June 10,
1910,

Certificate of Death, Maryland State Archives, Annapolis
Hall of Records, Microfilm SR-2935, Certificate No. c-29268,
Death

Certificate for Date and Place of Death.

Census Federal Government, Thirteenth Census of the U.S.
1910

Population Federal Census for Illinois, Cook County, Sheet
6B,
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E.D. 1058, National Archives, Washington, D.C., Microfilm T
624 Roll 268, Census used to establish relationship to

parent .

For additional information, refer to the publication "Cite
Your Sources, A Manual for Documenting Family Histories and
Genealogical Records," by Richard S. Lackey, Univ. Press of
Mississippi ,
1980, 94pp.

BOOK REVIEWS
When ordering a book please mention that you saw the review in
The Notebook. Maryland residents must add 5% sales tax.

Addresses of Publishers
Ancestry, Inc., P. O. Dept. SRV, Box 538, Salt Lake City, UT

84110.
Clearfield Co., 200 East Eager St., Baltimore, MD 21202
Family Line Publications, Rear 63 East Main Street, Suite B,

Westminster, MD 21157. Add $1.50 p/h for 1st book, and $.50
for each additional book.

Genealogical Publishing Company, 1001 N. Calvert St., Baltimore,
MD 21202.

Heritage Press, Inc., 1540-E Pointer Ridge Place, Suite 300,
Bowie, MD 20716

Pipe Creek Publications, Inc., P. O. Box 42, Finksburg, MD 21048.

Durbin and Logsdon Genealogy With Related Families e 1626-1993,:
VglpTge 2. By Betty Jewell Durbin Carson. Bowie: Heritage Press,
1993. Pp. x, 253. Illus., indexed. $21.00 plus $3.00 p/h.

Volume 2 contains additions and corrections to material in
the author's first volume, as well as a wealth of supplemental
data on early Durbins in England and the United States, espe-
cially Maryland, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Kentucky, Virginia, Ilinois,
Missouri and Texas. In order to place the English generations in
their historical context, the author has devoted the first three
chapters to Early Britain, a history of the English Church, and
the Pilgrim planters. Included are some entries from the
International Genealogy index, but the author prudently refrains
from ascribing an unproven English ancestry to Thomas Durbin, the
first settler in Baltimore County. The book is illustrated with
photographs of family members, and maps of land grants. The
wealth of primary source material as well as the family histories
of later generations make this a worthwhile addition to the
bookshelf. /s/ Robert Barnes



THE NOTEBOOK (September, 1993), VOL. 9, NO. 3, p. 31

(Reviews, Cont'd)
Durbin-Logsdon Genealogy and Related Families: From Maryland to
Kentucky . Bound in 2 books. Compiled by Betty Jewell Durbin
Carson. Bowie: Heritage Books, Inc., 1993. Pp. xiv, 581. $37.50
plus 43.00 p/h.

These two books comprise the third volume of the Durbin-
Logsdon Genealogy. The include portions of an unpublished
manuscript by James H. and Sybil Johnson of Louisville, KY. The
compiler has included wills, census and court records, and other
primary sources to create an interesting family history, other
families discussed include the Bush, Duvall, French, Goodman,
Hack, Hayes, Lashley, Lush, Metcalfe, Simon(s), Skees, and Tomes.
Like the first two volumes, this is an excellent book that family
members and students of Maryland migration will want to have.

/s/ Robert Barnes

Loudon Park Caretaker Records f A— B: 1853—1986. By Anna Miller
Watring, Charles Miller, and R. Scott Johnson. Westminster:
Family Line Publications, n.d. Pp. v, 215. $19.50.

Loudon Park Cemetery, established in 1853, occupies 365
acres and has over 200,000 graves including some 23,000 Union
soldiers and some 650 Confederate soldiers. The information in
this book was taken from caretakers' records, card files stored
in the cemetery office. Data includes the name of the deceased,
age, date of burial permit, section and lot numbers, and comments
(such as whether the body had been removed from another ceme-
tery). A supplemental list, provided by this reviewer, contains
information from the burial permit books for 1853-1865. It some-
times gives additional information such as cause of death or
country of origin. For anyone researching Baltimore area fami-
lies, this book is an extremely valuable finding aid. The date of
the burial permit makes it easier to find newspaper obituaries
and death certificates. In addition knowing names of other family
members buried in the same lot, makes it easier to reconstruct
the family. Hopefully, the response to the first volume will
encourage the compilers and publishers to bring out additional
volumes. /s/ Robert Barnes

Lost Marriages of Buckingham County. Virginia. Transcribed and
compiled by Randy Kidd and Jeanne Stinson, (Athens: Iberian
Publishing Co., 1992). softcover, index, 253 pp., price not
available at review.

Randy Kidd and Jeanne Stinson have provided a great service
for Virginia researchers with this volume of marriage records.
The loss of Buckingham County records due to a courthouse fire in
1869 has limited genealogical research in this area, but with
this work the chances of finding a marriage record in the 1854 -
1869 time frame is greatly increased.

These marriage lists were compiled from a recently recovered
ledger, newspapers, bonds and banns at the Virginia Historical
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Society and the WPA family bible copy volumes in the county
courthouse. The authors also consulted various published sources
of Virginia documents to make the record they are leaving as
complete as possible. This book will be a welcome companion to
the volumes of Virginia source records already published and will
serve as a model for other compilers.

/s/ Patricia Dockman Anderson

Tracing Your Scottish Ancestry. By Kathleen B. Cory, FSA Scot.
(Edinburgh: Polygon, 1990). softcover, index, 195pp., price
not available at review.

This all inclusive guide to Scottish research is well done
and user friendly. Ms. Cory has covered every aspect of research
in her home country and includes in the Forward the interesting
note that genealogical research has become so popular with
tourists that it is offered as "part of the package" to tourists
who can find assistance at recreation centers and some major
hotels .

This step-by-step guide begins at New Register House with a
look at vital records, asking basic questions and providing the
answer in outline form. The author's BEWARE signals hidden
twists in the record format that may otherwise cause frustration
and lost time . The volume is complete with illustrations . of maps
and documents, and five appendixes including library addresses,
terminology and an accounting of the available parish records.
Well done, Ms. Cory!

/s/ Patricia Dockman Anderson

A Medical Ledger of Dr. John Archer of Harford County. Maryland
1786-1796. Compiled by Henry C. Peden, Jr. (Aberdeen: Harford
County Genealogical Society, Special Publication #10, 1992).
softcover, price not available at review.

By virtue of a surname ending with WAM, John Archer received
the first medical degree conferred in America from the College of
Philadelphia's Class of 1768. The following year he was
practicing in Harford County and left a record that will be of
interest and assistance to researchers.

Mr. Peden compiled the information in this book from ledger
"F" which is housed in the Manuscripts Division of the Maryland
Historical Society Library. Ledgers "D" & "E are in the custody
of the Harford County Historical Society, and Mr. Peden notes
that several of Archer's ledgers are unaccounted for. The value
of this work is that it offers a glimpse into the lives of early
Marylanders through their accounts with their physician. The
work is strictly alphabetical without an end of volume index, but
given names within each surname listing provide relationships, as
well as dates of treatment, residence and occupation. The Harford
County Genealogical Society is to be commended for providing us
with another fine source of genealogical information.

/s/ Julianna Weiss
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Harford County Taxpayers in 1870 r 1872 and 1883. By Henry C.
Peden, Jr., M.A. (Aberdeen: Harford County Genealogical
Society Special Publication #11, 1992). softcover, 133 pp.,
$7.50 plus $1.50 postage and handling.

This latest publication from the Harford County Genealogical
Society is an all in one reference to the taxpayers assessed in
Harford County during the years 1870, 1872 and 1883. Mr. Peden
has combined three lists in one alphabetical volume that provides
the surname, year of appearance and the district of residence.
The 1870 list required data from "white, male citizens"; the 1872
list from "white males"; and the 1883 list from "taxpayers".
Consequently, as the years went by and the criteria became less
restrictive, the opportunity to snag that ever elusive female
ancestor becomes greater.

The Harford County Genealogical Society has once again shown
their commitment to making the records of their county accessible
to their members and to other researchers. Society membership
includes (for a mere $12) two special publications a year, and
respected genealogist Henry C. Peden, Jr. has volunteered his
time, compiling one book each year since the project began. F.
Edward Wright of Family Line Publications handles the printing of
the books at his cost. Both Mr. Peden and Mr. Wright are to be
commended for donating their time and experience to this effort.
Congratulations to the Harford County Genealogical Society, and
hats off to Peden & Wright!

/s/ Ella Cof froth Bateman

Ship Passenger Lists r The South ( 1538-1825 "> ; edited and indexed
by Carl Boyer, 3rd. (originally published 1979, reprinted
Westminster: Family Line Publications, 1992). softcover,
314 pp. , indexed, $24 postpaid.

Reprint fever has struck again 1 This volume from Family Line
Publications is yet another example of retrieving these
previously published works from the past and placing them once
again before the public eye. The scattered class of records known
to genealogists as ship passenger lists are often the most
elusive sources to utilize. During the colonial era there was
little or no system of keeping track of immigrants and the lists
that do survive are scattered in numerous places. Many of the
lists have been published in books and journals and through the
outstanding efforts of Filby and Meyer are available in their
series Passenger and Immigration Lists. With this volume, the
third in a series, Mr. Boyer is making his contribution to the
efforts of making these lists available to researchers. A
compliment to this volume is the narrative which explains the
circumstances of many early immigrants who arrived as convicts or
indentured servants. The index is all inclusive with names of
persons, ships and variant spellings. Good work, Family Line!

/s/ Patricia Dockman Anderson
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BCGS BIBLE PROJECT

It is the purpose of the Baltimore County Genealogical
Society to publish Bible records pertaining to local families.
Information is arranged in the fashion of a family reecord/ and
in order to save space, the exact times of birth or death, and
repetitious phrases have been eliminated.

Where several Bibles have been used in compiling the entry,
each is designated at the beginning of the entry, and the source
of specific statements is indicated by the reference letter in
parentheses.

Where appropriate, annotations to the entries have been
added after the information.

THE BREVITT BIBLE

A: The Brevitt Family Bible, published in 1769 in Cambridge,
England, deposited at the Maryland Historical Society. (Mary K.
Meyer transcribed the Bible in 1974) The Title Page bore the
inscription "Dr. Joseph Brevitt, 1801," and "$5.00:" B;
Annotations by Robert W. Barnes.

I. JOHN BREVITT of Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, England, married
Elizabeth Skatt. They were the parents of:

2. Sarah Brevitt, born. 28 June, 1717, d. unm.
3. John Brevitt, born July 15, 1718, d. unm.
4. James Brevitt, born 17 Aug. 1719, d. unm. .
5. Elizabeth Brevitt, born 17 March 1720; married George

Boraston of Edge Hill, near Kidderminster, and had
issue sons and daughters [note in the margin: Issue:
George, Elizab'h, John Grenada].

6. Mary Brevitt, b. 28 Oct. 1722, m. John Powers of
Wolverhampton

7. James, 2nd, b. 22 Jan. 1724/5, d. 1767, unm.;
8. Simon, b. 29 Aug. 1727, d. unm.;
9. Joseph, b. 30 March 1729.

9. JOSEPH BREVITT, son of John and Sarah (Skatt), was born 30
march 1729, and m. 2nd, Ann Wilkes of Autherly near Wolverhapton,
"of the blood of John Wilkes the English patriot." They were the
parents of:

10. John, b. 29 Nov. 1760 at Wolverhampton.
11. Joseph, b. 26 June 1763.
12. James Wilkes, b. 19 Jan. 1765, d. 1767
13. (possibly a son William, since a note in the Bible

stated that Dr. Joseph Brevitt had two brothers, James
and William).

II. JOSEPH BREVITT, M. D., of and from the Town of Wolverhampton,
Staffordshire, Eng., son of Joseph and Ann (Wilkes(, was born 26
June 1763 at Wolverhampton, and died 15 April 1839, aged 69
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(Brevitt Bible, cont'd)

years, 9 mos., and 20 days.. On 29 Nov. 1798 (by the Rev. John
Allen, Minister of the Church of England), at Abingdon, Harford
Co., married Cassandra Woodland, daughter of Jonathan and
Cassandra (Webster), of Abingdon, Harford County. She was born
April 2nd, 1782, and died 13 April 1841, aged 60 years and 11
days. Joseph and Cassandra were the parents of:

14. Ann Wilkes, b. 1799
15. John Webster, b. 1800
16. Joseph Hassey, b. 1802
17. James Wilkes, b. 1804
18. George Fox, b. 1806
19. Edwin Woodward, b. 1808
20. Cassandra Ann, b. 1810. On 21 March 1854 c. A. Coale of

Baltimore wrote that she willed the Bible to her son
Edwin B. Coale.

21. Mary Matilda, b. 1812
22. James Massey, b. 1814
23. Elizabeth Boraston, b. 1816
24. Eleanor Isabella, b. 1818
25. Joseph Plummer, b. 1820

Notes;

10. JOHN BREVITT, son of Joseph and Ann (Wilkes), was b. 29 Nov.,
1760 at Wolverhampton, and settled in Maryland., where he died
leaving a will, dated 22 March 1821, proved 30 July 1824. He m.
Elizabeth (N). His will mentioned his diploma of membership fopr
the Society of the cincinatti. John and Elizabeth were the
parents of (A): BENEDICT SWOPE; STRACEY SUSANNA, m. in April
1806, by Rev. George Roberts, Henry Hardesty (Balto. Fed.
Gazette, 3 May 1806; MARY MATILDA, m. 1st, July 1807, Capt.
Matthew Pawson, and 2nd, on 15 May 1809, Andrew Way, Jr.,
printer, formerly of Philadelphia, now of Washington (Balto. Fed,
Gazette, 31 July 1807; Balto. Evening Post, 23 May 1809).

Benedict Swope Brevitt died in Kent Co. on 25 October 1854
(Walter E Arps, Jr., Departed This Life ; Death Notices from the
Baltimore Sun. 1854-1856. Silver Spring: Family Line Pubs.,
1986, cites Baltimore Sjjn_t 26 October 1854).

24. ELEANOR I. BREVITT, daughter of Dr. Joseph Brevitt, died in
1880. She m. Thomas Mackenzie, by whom she had six children:
Thomas Mackenzie, attorney; Catherine, m. Edwin W. Brevitt;
Eleanora B. , m. Rev. Ogle Marbury; MARY E. T. ; and Casandra (Sail
E. Mallick, Sketches of Citizens of Baltimore City and Baltimore
County, Westminster: Familiy Line Pubs., 1989, p. 100).

MURRAY-PEREGOY-CROWTHER BIBLES

A: Pages found in a Combination Holy Bible, c.r. 1895 by J. R.
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(Murray Bible, cont'd)
Jones, Filing Case A, MHS. The earlier pages may have been taken
from another Bible. At one time the Bible was owned by Mr. and
Mrs. Joseph B. virdin of Sparks, MO. A photocopy of the pages is
at the Maryland Historical Society.

B: Murray Bible formerly owned by Airey Goldie Barnes Flater of
Camber, MD, and copied in November 1960 by Robert W. Barnes. A
copy is in Filing (Base A, MHS.

1. JOHN MURRAY was born 29 January 1751 (A), and died 9 Feb.
1833, aged 85 years and 11 days (B). He married Dianah (Box, b.
15 July 1750. They were the parents of (A):

2. Elizabeth, b. 8 March 1769.
3. Jabez, b. 19 Dec. 1771.
4. Rachel, b. 15 January 1774.
5. Lindia [sic; more properly Belinda], b. 1 Feb. 1776.
6. John, Jr., b. 26 Feb. 1778.
7. Jacob, b. 1 May 1780.
8. Nancy, b. 26 March 1782.
9. Joshua, b. 25 Feb. 1784.
10. (Baleb, b. 20 May 1786.
11. Dianah, b. 18 April 1788.
12. William, b. 8 Nov. 1789.
13. Keziah, b. 8 Aug. 1792.

3. JABEZ MURRAY, son of John and Diana ((Box) Murray, was b. 19
December 1771 (A; B). He d. 19 Aug. 1847, having married Sarah
Richards on 9 Sept. 1802. She was b. 17 December 1782 and d. 28
October 1868 (B).

Jabez and Sarah were the parents of (B):
14. Joshua, b. 8 Dec. 1804
15. Maria, b. 19 July 1807; m. Evan Garner on 18[?] Nov.

1830.
16. Nancy, b. 20 Jan. 1809.
17. Elizabeth, b. 31 Jan. 1811, d. 8/9 Nov. 1894, aged 83

years , 9 mos . , 8 days ) .
18. Kezia, b. 20 Feb. 1814, d. 11 March 1901; m. Moses

Barnes on 17 Oct,. 1839 (by Rev. Elderdice).
19. Sarah, b. 10 Sept. 1819, d. 16 Oct. 1863; m. David
Shrieves on 16 April 1840.
20. Diann, b. 10 Oct. 1822, d. 10 Sept. 1834.

5. BELINDA MURRAY, dau. of John and Diana ((Box) Murray, was b. 1
Feb. 1776. [Note]: She m. Christophel Armacost, b. 24 Dec. 1769,
d. 1834. Their oldest daughter was :

21. Diana, b. 1796, m. in 1816 Joseph Peregoy (Christina
Armacost, "The First Thr«« Generation* , M in vertical
file of BCGS).
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14. JOSHUA MURRAY, son of Jabez and Sarah (Richards), was b. 8
Dec. 1804, and d. 6 Feb. 1892, age 87 years, 1 mo., 28 days ((B).
he m. 1st, on 14 April 1831, Minerva Beasman (by Rev. Amon
Richards). Her death is mentioned, but the date is not given
((B). Joshua Murray m. 2nd, on [16?] Sept. 1841, Mary Bennett (by
Rev. Wmn. Lipscomb). Mary Murray d. 21 Jan. 1888, aged 83 years,.
? mos., 28 days (B).

By his 1st wife, Joshua was the father of (B):
22. John Thomas, b. 7 Feb. 1832, d. 25 Feb. 1857, age 25

years.
23. Mary E., b. 23 March 1834.
24. Sarah Ann, b. 23 April 1836.

15. MARIA MURRAY, dau. of Jabez and Sarah (Richards), was b. 19
July 1807, and d. 22 Sept. 1784, aged 67 years (B). She m. Evan
Garner on 18[?] Nov. 1830 (Isaac Webster performed the ceremony).
Evan Garner died and she m. 2nd, on 1 Oct. 1840, Amos Williams
(Jacob Holmes performed the ceremony). Maria was the mother of
two children by her first husband (B):

25. Jabez F. Garner, b. 3 Nov. 1831.
26. Richard W. Garner, b. 31 Dec. 1832.

21. DIANA ARMACOST, daughter of (Christophel and Belinda
(Murray), was b. 1796, and m. Joseph Peregoy. They were the
parents of at least one son (and possibly other children) (A):

27. William, b. 9 June 1831, died 5 Jan. 1836, aged 4 years,
6 mos., and 26 days.

AMELIA PEREGOY had the following brothers and sisters (A):
Joseph, b. 21 Sept. 1827.
Stophel, b. 6 Feb. 1836
Robert, b. 16 June 1838
Ary J., b. 20 June 1840.

NOTES; 1. John Murray and his family are discussed in Robert W.
Barnes, Descendants of James Murray and Jemima Morgan (Baltimore:
The Author).

Marriages and Deaths from the [Towson]
Maryland Journal for the Year 1866

indexed by Robert W. Barnes

Copies of the Maryland Journal may be found on microfilm at
the Towson branch of the Baltimore County Public Library, at main
Enoch Pratt Free Library in Baltimore, and at the Maryland State
Archives in Annapolis.

Marriages and Deaths from the Maryland Journal for the year
1865 were published in Issues 53, 54, and 55 of The Notebook.
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The following abbreviations have been used:
d.: died DN: Death Notice (Obituary)
LN: Local News m. : married
MN: Marriage Notice OD: Old Defender

The word "local" means that the item appeared in the local
news columns as well as, or instead of, in the "Marriages" and
"Deaths" columns.

(N) , Fannie A., m. Charles B. Hall (q.v. )
Abbot, Susan Adlard, d. ; 18 Aug. 66
Ahrens, William, d.; 17 Nov. 66 (L)
Akehurst, Henry, m. Elizabeth J. Blackburn; 10 March 66
Alban, Frances, wife of Zacahariah, d. 20 Jan. 66
Alban, Mary A., m. Joshua Marsh (q.v.)
Alther, Mrs. Nancy, d.,; 13 Oct. 66
Anderson, Mrs. Elizabeth, d. ; 24 March 66
Anderson, Franklin, d. ; 5 May 66
Appold, James A., m. Mollie McKenzie, 1 Sept. 66
Armacost, Jacob Taylor, d. ; 17 March 66
Armacost, Joseph, ro. Eliza Hartzell; 19 May 66
Ayres, Thomas J. , m. Annie A. Norris; 24 Feb. 66
Bacon, William, d.; 4 Aug. 66
Badders, Alonzo Yellott, d. ; 16 June 66
Badders, Mrs. Anne, wife of William, d.; 26 May 66 (O, L)
Badders, William, d,; 28 July 66
Barber, Philip J. , m. Mary E. Macauley; 30 June 66
Barnum, Dr. Richard, d.; 3 Nov. 66 (L)
Barrett, Mrs. Susan, m. Alexander Graf ton (q.v.)
Bayne, Emily A., d.; 26 May 66
Beard, A. L. , m. Elizabeth Winters; 4 Aug. 66
Bedford, Clarence C. , d.; 20 Jan. 66
Bedford, Jane D. , d.; 22 Sept. 66
Benkoff, William, m. Rebecca F. Walker; 21 and 28 July 66
Benson, John Wesley, m. Elizabeth A. Gorsuch; 17 Nov. 66
Bernside, Henry, d.; 31 March 66
Birmingham, Matthew, d.; 29 Sept. 66
Blackburn, Elizabeth J. , m. Henry Akehurst (q.v.)
Blakely, Laura V. A., m. Frederick W. Bremke (q.v.)
Bond, Mrs. Ann C., d. ; 28 July 66
Bonsai, T. S., m. Sarah Huff; 6 Jan. 66
Booth, Ella M. , d.; 3 Feb. 66
Bosley, John, of G. , d.; 10 Nov. 66
Bossom, John George, d. ; 21 April 66
Bowen, Emma, m. Abdrew Tase (q.v.)
Bowen, Laura Carroll, d.; 1 Sept. 66
Boyd, Maggie F. , m. Charles T. Hoffman (q.v.)
Brannan, George T. , d.; 8 Sept. 66
Bremke, Frederick W. , m. Laura V. A. Blackley; 2 June 66
Briscoe, Thomas, d. ; 18 Aug. 66
Brown, Benjamin, d.; 27 Oct. 66
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Brown, James F. , m. Frances 0. Nicoll; 18 Aug. 66
Bryan, Mrs. Harriet, relict of Charles, d. ; 26 May 66
Buckingham, Greenberry, m. Harriet Fallows; 13 Jan. 66
Burke, John W. , m. Lizzie E. Gaither; 22 Dec. 66
Burne, Kate, m. Philip Friskorn (q.v.)
Burnes, Mrs. Rachel, d.; 19 May 66
Carroll, Mrs. Mary, d.; 30 June 66
Carter, Charles, m. Margaret Robinson, 6 Oct. 66
Cathill, James R. , m. Mary E. Roberts; 6 Jan. 66
Cherbonnier, Mods. Prc., d. ; 14 April 66
Chew, Henry H. , d.; 15 Dec. 66
Childs, Marcella, m. Resin Joines (q.v.)
Christopher, Milton N., d.; 17 March 66
Clarke, Lizzie, m. Edward A. Sparls (q.v.)
Clarke, Thomas, m. Kate Naughton, 14 April 66
Clary, John, m. Rose A. Murphy; 14 July 66
Cockey, Annie S. , m. Edward D. McConkey (q.v.)
Corkrain, Edward Swain, d.; 28 July 66
Cole, Mary Virginia, d.; 17 March 66
Cole, Mrs. Sarah Ann, wife of Nicholas, d. ; 10 March 66
Col lings, Edwin Lewis, d.; 22 Dec. 66
Collings, Mrs. Mary Ann, d.; 9 June 66
Collins, Camilla, d. ; 24 Feb. 66
Collins, John, d.; 15 Dec. 66
Combes, Richard J. , m. Eliza J. , McConkey; 1 Dec. 66
Constable, Isabel, d.; 26 May 66
Constantine, Susanna, m. Edward G. Hitchcock (q.v.)
Cook, Benjamin, m. Martha c. Pitcher; 3 Nov. 66
Cookson, Levi, d. ; 14 July 66
Cooper, Margaret E. , m. Hezekiah B. Miller (q.v.)
Cox, Lucinda A., m. Thomas M. Shamberger (q.v.)
Crabster, Dr. Milton H. , m. Susan M. Hunt; 24 Nov. 66
Crate, frederick T. , m. Fannie E. Gorsom; 24 Nov. 66
Cunningham, Thomas, d.; 22 Dec. 66
Cur ley, Emma, m. Frank L. Morling (q.v.)
Daughaday, William, d.; 26 May 66
Davis, Elizabeth A., m. Joseph S. Eaton (q.v.)
Dearhurst, Susannah, m. James Griffin (q.v.)
Debaugh, Lizzie, d.; 25 Aug. 66
Dorsey, James P., m. Emma Hall; 3 Nov. 66
Dumming, Mrs. Mary, wife of the late George, d.; 31 March 66
Duncan, William G. , m. Caroline Redifer; 29 Sept. 66
Dunning, James H. , d. ; 21 July 66
Duvall, Mary E. , m. Ira W. Shaffer (q.v.)
Dwyer, Walter Macgill, d.; 1 Dec. 66
Eaton, Joseph S., m. Elizabeth A. Davis; 1 Sept. 66
Eichelberger , Dr. L. S., m. Mrs. Lizzie Rich»t«in; 26 May 66
Elder, George H. ,Sr., d.; 28 July 66
Ellettf F. M. , m. Rebecca Hewlett; 30 June 66
Emmartf Emily Jane, d. ; 28 July 66; also 15 Sept. 66
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Emory, D. Hopper, m. Mary C. Sadtler; 1 Dec. 66
Evans, Mrs. Elizabeth J. , d.; 22 Dec. 66
Ewen, Mrs. Susannah, d.; 7 April 66
Swing, Robert Lee, d.; 7 July 66
Fallows, Harriet, m. Greenberry Buckingham (q.v. )
Fell, John, d.; 6 Oct. 66
Fisher, Mollie C., m. Wm. McCul lough (q.v.)
Fite, John N. , m. Lucinda O'Dell; 6 Oct. 66
Flayhart, Sophia C. , d. ; 24 Feb. 66; 3 March 66
Flood, Bernard, d.; 30 June 66
Fort, Alfie V., m. Rev. J. W. Jordan (q.v.)
Fort, Bernard, Jr., d.; 21 July 66
Fowble, Diana, m. Shadrack Kemp (q.v.)
Friskorn, Philip, m. Kate Burne; 12 May 66
Fuller, Alvan B., m. Sarah E. Treadway; 22 Dec. 66
Fuller, Mrs. Frances M. (nee Hall), d.; 17 Nov. 66
Gains, Thomas, d.; 9 June 66 (L)
Gaither, Lizzie E. , m. John W. Burk (q.v.)
Gent, Kate V., d.; 27 Jan. 66
Gibbs, William H. , d.; 27 Jan. 66
Gill, Nicholas, d. ; 22 Dec. 66
Gorsom, Fanny M. , m. Frederick t. Crate (q.v.)
Gorsuch, Elizabeth A., m. John Wesley Benson (q.v.)
Gorsuch, Maggie A., m. Lemuel A. Keppel (q.v.)
Gorsuch, Thomas T. , m. Miss S. Temple May ;10 March 66
Gorsuch, William S., m. Martha A. Sutton; 19 May 66
Graf ton, Alexander, m. Mrs. Susan Barrett; 19 May 66
Gray, Elizabeth, d.; 7 April 66
Greene, Charles Piper, d.; 9 June 66
Griffin, James, m. Mrs. Susannah Dearhurst; 6 Jan. 66
Griffith, Isaac, d.; 27 Oct. 66
Grimes, Charles W., m. Rovenia B. Oler; 29 Dec. 66
Grover, Charles, d. ; 30 June 66
Guyton, Marion, d. ; 8 Sept. 66
Hale, Mrs. B. E. , m. Peter Proctor (q.v.)
Hall, Charles B. , m. Fannie A. (N); 26 May 66.
Hall, Emma, m. James p. Dorsey (q.v.)
Hamill, Patrick, d.; 8 Sept. 66
Hamilton, Isabella, m. Thomas R. Henderson (q.v.)
Harman, Elijah, d.; 14 July 66
Harris, George C. , d.; 10 Nov. 66
Harry, Noble C. , m. Maggie E. Heighe; 24 Feb. 66
Hartzell, Eliza, m. Joseph Armacost (q.v.)
Hause, Alexander P., m. Lizzie Musselman; 28 April 66
Hayes, Robert H. , d. ; 6 Oct. 66
Hays, Priscilla Stansbury, wife of James H. , d.; 14 April 66
Heayes [sic], Frederick, d.; 27 Oct. 66
Heighe, Maggie E. , m. Noble C. Harry (q.v.)
Henderson, Thomas R. , m. Isabella Hamilton; 11 Aug. 66

( To be , continued )
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BOOK REVIEWS

" Volume II of the Index to Harford County Naturalization Records."
Compiled by: Margaret S. Bishop; Published by Harford County
Genealogical Society (Special Bulletin No. 8). pp. 54-103.
COST: Not available to reviewer.

The records were copied as shown on the index cards in the Harford
County Court, Maryland records by permission of the Clerk of the Court.
The publication begins with the surname "McAuley" and ends with sur-
name "Zelenka." The list contains the alien name, country, declara-
tion of intent, date of naturalization and some records indicated a
witness. The publication index in the back contains an alphabetical
list of witnesses named in the Harford County Naturalization records.
All information in this publication is very helpful for genealogical
research.

Review by Kenneth E. Zimmerman

QUERIES

Michael Hull seeks information regarding his great grand father
JOHN SUMMERFIELD HULL or HULL MANUFACTURING, once of Baltimore.
Michael Hull, 6724 Aline Road, Jacksonville, FL 32244

MAC CUBBIN, seeking parents of Eliza MacCubbin (McCubbin), b.
31 Jan, 1814; d. 8 Mar. 1903. M. William Hurtt (b. 1 Jul 1809,
d. 19 Jan 1881) Both buried Salem Methodist Cemetery, Upper Fall,
MD. Children: James H., Wm. T., Georgenna and Martha. Mrs. Nm. E.
Jones, J68, 1505 Fernwood Dr., Slidell, LA. 70458-3119.

HAUG, LEONHAUSER, FINK. Seeking information about Wm. John Henry Haug
(1823-1865) from Wurtemberg & wife Eva Leonhauser (1836-1915). Wm.
was a schoolteacher in Old Salem Lutheran Church, Catonsville. Two
sons: Edward (b. 1858) & Henry (b. 1860). After Wm's death, Eva M.
Albert Schmidt & moved to Brooklyn, N.Y.

Who were parents of Eva M. Haug? (1860-1937) She married Ernest W.
Fink; their children were: Philip (b. 1881); Katherine (b. 1883);
Frederick (1887-1954); & George (1893-1965).

Also seek information about FINK family who owned Spetzler Drug
Company on West Baltimore Street.

Also seek information about Jacob G. Haug (b. 1834) his wife, Barbara,
and children: George (b. 1865); Annie (b. 1868); Sophia (b. 1873);
and Matilda (b. 1885) Lt. Col. Louise Ecfchardt, 6622 Flaming Arrow
Drive, Citrus Hgts., CA 95621
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QUERIES (continued)

ISABELLA HISSEY, b. 1817, d. 8 Mar 1876 in Baltimore County;
was married to Daniel Smith Armstrong 6 Oct 1838.

CATHERINE ARMSTRONG, b. Ireland, d. 6 June 1877 in Baltimore County
and THOMAS ARMSTRONG, b. Ireland, d. 26 Feb 1851 in Baltimore County,
were the parents of DANIEL SMITH ARMSTRONG, above.

ROBERT ALDER M. MARY NICE on 26 July 1790.

Please send any available information on the above persons to;
Katherine M. McLamb, 570 Seabreeze Drive, Indialantic, FL 32903.

Need name of father of JAMES CAMPBELL, who was born ca 1758 in
Ireland, died ca 1859 in Addison, Somerset Co., PA. Married:
(1) MARTHA REED CUNNINGHAM, b. June 1746, d. 18 Dec 1806;
(2) Mary Hanna, b. ca 1776, York Co, PA, d. ca 1851, Addison,

Somerset Co, PA. JAMES CAMPBELL appears on Somerset Co, PA
tax lists 1786 to 1817 and in PA census for 1830, 1840 & 1850.

Send information to: Rosemarie Campbell Dunden, 1911 Kimberly
Drive, Eugene, OR 97405-4425

Descendants of EDWARD STEVENSON, emigrant, ca 1671, who settled
in Back River Hundred, Balto Co, have recently formed an Ohio-based
STEVENSON FAMILY HERITAGE SOCIETY. Dues are $10 per year. Write to:
STEVENSON FAMILY HERITAGE SOCIETY, 68 Elizabeth Street, Canal
Winchester, Ohio 43110.

Seek information on these lines: GORSUCH, LOVELACE, PRICE AND
PARLETT. Please contact: Catherine Watkins, 417 E. Christopher
Drive, New Castle, Indiana 47362-5008.

SINCERE BEST WISHES OF THE SEASON!




